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Unless otherwise noted, in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, the terms “Nasdaq,” the “Company,” “we,” “us” and “our” refer to The Nasdaq Stock
Market, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries.
 

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q includes market share and industry data that we obtained from industry publications and surveys, reports of
governmental agencies, and internal company surveys. Industry publications and surveys generally state that the information contained therein has been obtained
from sources believed to be reliable, but there can be no assurance as to the accuracy or completeness of included information. We have not independently
verified any of the data from third-party sources nor have we ascertained the underlying economic assumptions relied upon therein. Statements as to our market
position are based on available market data that speaks as of the date indicated. For market comparison purposes, data in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
initial public offerings or IPOs of companies in the United States is based on data provided by Thomson Financial, which does not include best efforts
underwritings and, therefore, may not be comparable to other publicly-available initial public offering data. Data in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
secondary offerings is based on data provided by Thomson Financial. Data in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for new listings of equity securities on The
Nasdaq Stock Market is based on data generated internally by Nasdaq, which includes best efforts underwritings. While we are not aware of any misstatements
regarding industry data presented herein, our estimates involve risks and uncertainties and are subject to change based on various factors, including those
discussed in “Item 1. Business—Risk Factors” in The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004.
 

Nasdaq®, Nasdaq-100®, Nasdaq-100 Index®, Nasdaq-100 Index Tracking Stock®, Nasdaq Capital Market®, Nasdaq Market Center®, Nasdaq National
Market®, Nasdaq TotalView®, QQQ®, The Nasdaq Stock Market®, are registered service/trademarks of The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc. Nasdaq InternationalSM,
Nasdaq OpenViewSM, Nasdaq Quotation Dissemination Service SM (NQDS SM), Level 1 ServiceSM, Mutual Fund Quotation ServiceSM (MFQSSM), and the logos
identifying Nasdaq indexes and products are service/trademarks of The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.
 

Forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may
cause our actual results, performance, or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance, or achievements expressed or implied by
such forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements were based on various factors and were derived utilizing numerous assumptions and other
factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to, our ability to
implement our strategic initiatives, including the acquisition of Instinet Group Incorporated (“Instinet”) a subsidiary of Reuters Group PLC (“Reuters”),
economic, political, and market conditions and fluctuations, government and industry regulation, interest rate risk, U.S. and global competition and other factors
that are more fully described under the caption “Item 1. Business—Risk Factors” in The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2004. Most of these factors are difficult to predict accurately and are generally beyond our control. You should consider the areas of risk
described in connection with any forward-looking statements that may be made herein. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-
looking statements, which speak only as of September 30, 2005. Except for our ongoing obligations to disclose material information under the Federal securities
laws and the listing standards of The Nasdaq Stock Market, we undertake no obligation to release publicly any revisions to any forward-looking statements, to
report events, or to report the occurrence of unanticipated events. For any forward-looking statements contained in any document, we claim the protection of the
safe harbor for forward-looking statements contained in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.
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The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.
PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 
Item 1. Financial Statements
 

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 

  

Three Months Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

  

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Revenues                 
Market Services  $164,648  $ 73,304  $453,390  $218,361 
Issuer Services   55,783   50,646   166,748   153,935 
Other   34   20   206   91 
     

Total revenues   220,465   123,970   620,344   372,387 
Cost of revenues                 
Liquidity rebates   64,818   7,492   169,373   7,492 
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees   25,003   1,685   63,588   1,685 
     

Total cost of revenues   89,821   9,177   232,961   9,177 
     
Gross margin   130,644   114,793   387,383   363,210 
     
Expenses                 
Compensation and benefits   36,190   38,094   110,404   112,424 
Marketing and advertising   1,470   2,819   4,842   8,996 
Depreciation and amortization   13,639   18,871   46,765   54,997 
Professional and contract services   7,428   6,676   21,451   16,589 
Computer operations and data communications   15,394   22,613   47,498   81,243 
Provision for bad debts   134   772   (41)  1,321 
Occupancy   7,178   7,146   21,337   21,326 
General and administrative   7,350   15,648   23,373   23,820 
     

Total direct expenses   88,783   112,639   275,629   320,716 
Support costs from related parties, net   10,499   11,120   31,311   34,293 
     

Total expenses   99,282   123,759   306,940   355,009 
     
Operating income (loss)   31,362   (8,966)  80,443   8,201 
Interest income   4,027   1,519   8,549   4,578 
Interest expense   (4,740)  (2,873)  (12,236)  (8,613)
Minority interest   44   —     44   —   
     
Pre-tax operating income (loss)   30,693   (10,320)  76,800   4,166 
Income tax provision (benefit)   12,891   (4,835)  32,256   235 
     
Net income (loss)  $ 17,802  $ (5,485) $ 44,544  $ 3,931 

     
Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholders:                 
Net income (loss)  $ 17,802  $ (5,485) $ 44,544  $ 3,931 
Preferred stock:                 

Dividends declared   (716)  (1,004)  (2,506)  (7,350)
Accretion of preferred stock   (660)  —     (3,047)  —   

     
Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholders  $ 16,426  $ (6,489) $ 38,991  $ (3,419)

     
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:                 
Basic  $ 0.20  $ (0.08) $ 0.49  $ (0.04)

     
Diluted  $ 0.16  $ (0.08) $ 0.42  $ (0.04)

     
 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except warrant, share and par value amounts)
 

   

September 30,
2005

  

December 31,
2004

 
   (Unaudited)     
Assets          
Current assets:          

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 288,764  $ 58,186 
Investments:          

Available-for-sale, at fair value    225,887   174,913 
Held-to-maturity, at amortized cost    30,595   28,600 

Receivables, net    133,276   104,258 
Receivables from related parties    19   3,229 
Deferred tax asset    11,266   24,209 
Other current assets    56,430   12,802 

    
Total current assets    746,237   406,197 
Held-to-maturity investments, at amortized cost    —     2,008 
Property and equipment:          

Land, buildings and improvements    60,827   97,322 
Data processing equipment and software    184,475   205,279 
Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements    119,176   140,026 

    
    364,478   442,627 

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization    (238,097)  (268,787)

    
Total property and equipment, net    126,381   173,840 
Non-current deferred tax asset    57,155   48,765 
Goodwill    143,810   141,381 
Intangible assets, net    37,996   40,791 
Other assets    1,659   1,838 

    
Total assets   $ 1,113,238  $ 814,820 

    
Liabilities          
Current liabilities:          

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 56,186  $ 40,180 
Accrued personnel costs    37,584   49,383 
Deferred revenue    84,622   59,537 
Other accrued liabilities    49,252   42,467 
Payables to related parties    20,531   16,749 

    
Total current liabilities    248,175   208,316 
Senior notes    25,000   25,000 
Convertible notes    442,333   240,000 
Accrued pension costs    25,015   25,671 
Non-current deferred tax liability    28,329   29,514 
Non-current deferred revenue    94,289   89,821 
Other liabilities    33,524   39,935 

    
Total liabilities    896,665   658,257 
Minority interest    1,156   —   
Mezzanine equity          
Warrants underlying common stock, 4,962,500 warrants outstanding at September 30, 2005    10,226   —   
Stockholders’ equity          
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300,000,000 shares authorized, shares issued: 130,684,483 at September 30, 2005 and 130,653,191 at December 31,

2004; shares outstanding: 81,890,531 at September 30, 2005 and 78,973,085 at December 31, 2004    1,307   1,306 
Preferred stock, 30,000,000 shares authorized, Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock: shares issued and outstanding: 953,470 at September 30, 2005 and

1,338,402 at December 31, 2004; Series B Preferred Stock: 1 share issued and outstanding at September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004    94,687   130,134 
Additional paid-in capital    363,480   355,943 
Common stock in treasury, at cost: 48,793,952 shares at September 30, 2005 and 51,680,106 shares at December 31, 2004    (625,021)  (662,002)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss    (815)  (1,056)
Deferred stock compensation    (2,752)  (1,030)
Common stock issuable    4,613   2,567 
Retained earnings    369,692   330,701 

    
Total stockholders’ equity    205,191   156,563 

    
Total liabilities, minority interest, mezzanine and stockholders’ equity   $ 1,113,238  $ 814,820 

    
 

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

 

   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
Reconciliation of net income to cash provided by operating activities          
Net income   $ 44,544  $ 3,931 
Non-cash items included in net income:          

Depreciation and amortization    46,765   54,997 
Amortization of restricted stock awards    1,312   409 
Provision for bad debts    (41)  1,321 
Minority interest    (44)  —   
Deferred taxes, net    3,831   19,562 
Charge on the restructuring of the $240 million Convertible Notes    7,393   —   
Other non-cash items included in net income    2,849   2,975 

Net change in:          
Receivables, net    (17,650)  36,167 
Receivables from related parties    3,210   8,100 
Other assets    (16,597)  (5,038)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses    10,838   (4,604)
Accrued personnel costs    (12,264)  (5,082)
Deferred revenue    29,553   30,375 
Other accrued liabilities    1,278   (8,415)
Obligation under capital leases    —     (1,607)
Payables to related parties    897   (13,355)
Accrued pension costs    (656)  (2,646)
Other liabilities    (1,815)  2,334 

    
Cash provided by operating activities    103,403   119,424 
Cash flow from investing activities          
Proceeds from redemptions of available-for-sale investments    357,455   205,985 
Proceeds from maturities of available-for-sale investments    26,200   —   
Purchases of available-for-sale investments    (436,547)  (213,233)
Proceeds from maturities of held-to-maturity investments    12,500   26,828 
Purchases of held-to-maturity investments    (12,452)  (29,058)
Purchase of remaining 50.0% interest in Nasdaq Insurance Agency, net of cash acquired    3,063   —   
Funding for the acquisition of Carpenter Moore    (27,500)  —   
Contribution from minority interest holder    1,200   —   
Acquisition of Toll    —     (190,000)
Purchases of property and equipment    (13,544)  (13,828)
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment    17,998   247 

    
Cash used in investing activities    (71,627)  (213,059)
Cash flow from financing activities          
Proceeds from the issuance of the $205 million Convertible Notes    205,000   —   
Payments for treasury stock purchases    (42)  (85)
Issuances of common stock    34,931   380 
Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock dividends    (2,506)  (7,350)
Partial redemption of Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock    (38,493)  —   
Contribution to NASD    (88)  (253)

    
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities    198,802   (7,308)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    230,578   (100,943)

    
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    58,186   148,929 

    
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 288,764  $ 47,986 

    
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash flow activities          
Cash paid for (received):          

Interest   $ 8,995  $ 8,615 
Income taxes, net of refunds   $ 29,120  $ (51,517)

 
See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 
1. Organization and Nature of Operations
 Nasdaq is a leading provider of securities listings, trading and information products and services. Nasdaq operates The Nasdaq Stock Market, the largest
electronic screen-based equity securities market in the United States, both in terms of number of listed companies and traded share volume. Nasdaq is a subsidiary
of National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. (“NASD”). Prior to February 15, 2005, NASD owned 54.7% of Nasdaq including unexpired outstanding
warrants to purchase Nasdaq’s common stock. On February 15, 2005, NASD’s ownership decreased to 33.7% as a result of the completion of an underwritten
secondary offering of common stock. See “Related Party Transactions—Secondary Offering,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” for further
discussion. At September 30, 2005 NASD’s ownership percentage of common stock decreased to 24.3% due to the exercise of outstanding warrants to purchase
Nasdaq’s common stock (“warrant shares”) during the second quarter of 2005. Although NASD’s ownership percentage has decreased, NASD still has voting
control, including over warrant shares, and NASD consolidates Nasdaq’s financial position and results of operations in its consolidated financial statements based
on its ownership of Nasdaq’s Series B Preferred Stock.
 

Nasdaq is the parent company of Nasdaq Global Funds, Inc. (“Nasdaq Global Funds”); Nasdaq International Market Initiatives, Inc. (“NIMI”); Nasdaq
Europe Planning Company, Limited (“Nasdaq Europe Planning”); Nasdaq International, Ltd. (“Nasdaq International”); Nasdaq Canada, Inc. (“Nasdaq Canada”);
Nasdaq Technology Services, LLC (“Nasdaq Technology”); as of September 7, 2004, Toll Associates LLC (“Toll”); and as of January 1, 2005, Nasdaq Insurance
Agency, LLC (“Nasdaq Insurance Agency”), collectively referred to as “Nasdaq”. These entities are wholly-owned by Nasdaq. Nasdaq Global Funds is the
sponsor of the Nasdaq-100 Trust. Nasdaq Global Funds (Ireland) Limited (“Nasdaq Ireland”) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Nasdaq Global Funds. Nasdaq
Ireland is the manager of The Nasdaq ETF Funds plc. NIMI is an entity that employed Nasdaq’s expatriates assigned to Nasdaq’s international subsidiaries.
Nasdaq determined to dissolve Nasdaq Europe Planning and it was placed into members’ voluntary liquidation on July 27, 2005. Nasdaq International is a
London-based marketing company. Nasdaq Canada is an extension of Nasdaq’s North American trading platform within Canada, which provides trading access in
two provinces, Quebec and British Columbia. Nasdaq Technology is a company established in 2004 to provide software, hosting and disaster recovery services.
 

On September 7, 2004, Nasdaq completed its acquisition of Toll and affiliated entities from SunGard Data Systems Inc. (“SunGard”). Toll is a holding
company that owns a 99.8% interest in Brut, LLC (“Brut”), the owner and operator of the Brut electronic communication network (“ECN”), a broker-dealer
registered pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”). Toll also has a 100.0% interest in Brut Inc., which owns the remaining 0.2%
interest in Brut and serves as its manager pursuant to an operating agreement. See “Business Developments and Combinations—Acquisition of Brut,” of Note 3,
“Significant and Related Party Transactions,” and Note 5, “Acquisition of Brut,” for further discussion. At September 30, 2005, Brut also owned Brut Europe
Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary. Nasdaq determined to dissolve Brut Europe Limited and it was placed into members’ voluntary liquidation on July 27, 2005.
 

On January 1, 2005, Nasdaq purchased the remaining 50.0% interest in the Nasdaq Insurance Agency from AIG NJV, Inc. (“AIG”) for nominal
consideration. See “Business Developments and Combinations—Purchase of Nasdaq Insurance Agency,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,”
for further discussion.
 
2. Basis of Presentation
 All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Nasdaq’s financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with the rules and regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) with respect to the Form 10-Q and reflect all normal
recurring adjustments that are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair presentation of the results for the interim periods presented. Pursuant to such
rules and regulations, certain footnote disclosures, which are normally required under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), have been
omitted. It is recommended that these
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The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)

 
financial statements be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Nasdaq’s Annual Report filed on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2004.
 

The nature of Nasdaq’s business is such that the results of any interim period may vary significantly from quarter to quarter and may not be indicative of
the results to be expected for the fiscal year. Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.
 
Nasdaq Market Center
 Beginning with the acquisition of Brut on September 7, 2004, pursuant to the Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) of the Financial Accounting Standards
Board (“FASB”) Issue No. 99-19, “Reporting Revenue Gross as a Principal versus Net as an Agent,” (“EITF 99-19”), Nasdaq recorded execution revenues from
transactions executed through Brut on a gross basis in revenues and recorded expenses such as liquidity rebate payments as cost of revenues as Brut acts as
principal. All indicators of gross vs. net reporting for Brut were considered. However, the following were considered as the primary indicators of gross reporting
for Brut:
 
 

•  Primary Obligor and Risk of Loss: Brut, an Alternative Trading System (“ATS”), is registered with the SEC as a broker-dealer. Brut, as a broker-
dealer, acts as principal to the transactions executed through the ECN which exposes the Company to clearance and settlement risk.

 
Prior to the second quarter of 2005, Nasdaq’s other execution revenues were reported net of liquidity rebates as Nasdaq does not act as principal. All

indicators of gross vs. net reporting contained in EITF 99-19 were considered. However, the following were considered as the primary indicators of net reporting
for Nasdaq’s other execution revenues:
 

 

•  Primary Obligor: Nasdaq, through Nasdaq’s order-execution system of the Nasdaq Market Center, is not the counterparty and does not act on a
principal basis on any trades executed through its system. Therefore, Nasdaq does not take securities positions and does not record in its books and
records the value of the securities executed on this market. The buyer and seller for each transaction executed on the Nasdaq Market Center are
responsible for clearance and settlement of the transaction, through National Securities Clearing Corporation (“NSCC”) directly or a clearing broker
that is a participant in NSCC, and reflect the positions on their respective books and records. Therefore, Nasdaq does not have any settlement risk; this
risk is assumed by the market participants transacting through Nasdaq’s system.

 

 

•  Risk of Loss: Under NASD Rule 4705, Nasdaq historically disclaimed any liability for losses arising from malfunctions of the Nasdaq Market Center.
This rule eliminated liability or risk of loss to Nasdaq for system failures. However, in the second quarter of 2005, under Nasdaq’s new Limitation of
Liability Rule, Nasdaq, subject to certain caps, will provide compensation for losses due to malfunctions of the order-execution systems of the Nasdaq
Market Center as follows:

 

 
(1) For one or more claims made by a single market participant related to the use of the Nasdaq Market Center on a single trading day,

compensation would be limited to the larger of $100,000, or the amount of any recovery obtained by Nasdaq under any applicable insurance
policy;

 

 
(2) For the aggregate of all claims made by all market participants related to the use of the Nasdaq Market Center on a single trading day,

compensation will be limited to the larger of $250,000, or the amount of the recovery obtained by Nasdaq under any applicable insurance
policy; and

 

 
(3) For the aggregate of all claims made by all market participants related to the use of the Nasdaq Market Center during a single calendar

month, compensation will be limited to the larger of $500,000, or the amount of the recovery obtained by Nasdaq under any applicable
insurance policy.

 
If all the claims arising out of the use of the Nasdaq Market Center cannot be fully satisfied because together they exceed the maximum amount of

compensation dollars available, then available monies will be
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The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)

 
allocated on a proportional basis among all such claims arising on a single trading day or during a single calendar month, as applicable. All claims for
compensation must be made in writing and submitted to Nasdaq no later than the opening of trading on the next business day after the day on which the use of
Nasdaq’s facilities gave rise to the compensation claim.
 

Nasdaq will apply the new Limitation of Liability Rule in a non-discriminatory manner, and believes that the proposed rule change provides a uniform non-
discriminatory method to compensate Nasdaq Market Center users for losses arising from system malfunctions in the order execution process. Therefore,
pursuant to EITF 99-19, Nasdaq has recorded all execution revenues from transactions executed through the Nasdaq Market Center on a gross basis in execution
and trade reporting revenues and has recorded liquidity rebate payments as cost of revenues as Nasdaq now has certain risk associated with trade execution
subject to rule limitations and caps. This rule change in fact was made on a prospective basis beginning April 1, 2005 as required under GAAP. Nasdaq does not
record a liability for any potential claims that may be submitted unless they meet the provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 5
“Accounting for Contingencies” (“SFAS No. 5”). As such, losses arising as a result of the rule are accrued and charged to expense only if the loss is probable and
estimable. This rule change did not have a material impact on the consolidated financial position or results of operations of Nasdaq in the second or third quarters
of 2005.
 
Nasdaq Market Services Subscriptions
 Nasdaq Market Services Subscriptions revenues are based on the number of distributors receiving information, the reported presentation devices in service
and quotes delivered through those devices. Nasdaq Market Services Subscriptions revenues are recognized in the month the information is reported. These
revenues are recorded net of amounts due under revenue sharing arrangements with market participants.
 

The most significant component of Nasdaq Market Services Subscriptions revenues presented on a net basis in accordance with EITF 99-19 is the Unlisted
Trading Privileges (“UTP”) Plan Revenue Sharing. All indicators of gross vs. net reporting pursuant to EITF 99-19 were considered in analyzing the appropriate
presentation of UTP Plan Revenue Sharing. However, the following were considered as the primary indicators of net reporting:
 

 
•  Primary Obligor: Nasdaq is the Securities Information Processor for the UTP Plan, in addition to being a participant in the UTP Plan. In its unique role

as Securities Information Processor, Nasdaq only facilitates the collection and dissemination of revenues on behalf of the UTP Plan participants. As a
participant, Nasdaq shares in the net distribution of revenue according to the plan on the same terms as all other plan participants.

 
 •  Risk of Loss/Credit Risk: Risk of loss on the revenue is shared equally among plan participants according to the UTP Plan.
 

 
•  Price Latitude: The Operating Committee of the UTP Plan which is comprised of representatives from each of the participants, including Nasdaq

solely in its capacity as a UTP Plan participant, subject to SEC approval, is responsible for setting the level of fees to be paid by vendors, subscribers
and taking action in accordance with the provisions of the UTP Plan.

 
3. Significant and Related Party Transactions
 Business Developments and Combinations
 Acquisition of Instinet Group
 On April 22, 2005, Nasdaq announced that it entered into a definitive agreement (the “Agreement”) with Instinet to acquire Instinet (the “Acquisition”) and
that it concurrently entered into a definitive agreement to sell
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The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)

 
Instinet’s Institutional Broker division to an affiliate of Silver Lake Partners II, L.P. (“SLP”). Instinet also entered into a definitive agreement to sell its Lynch,
Jones & Ryan (“LJR”) subsidiary to The Bank of New York Company, Inc. (“Bank of New York”), which was completed on July 1, 2005. As a result of these
transactions, Nasdaq will ultimately own INET ECN (“INET”). In addition, on April 22, 2005, Nasdaq obtained a commitment for a senior secured credit facility
and a revolving line of credit, issued new convertible notes and restructured the terms of its original subordinated notes. See “Acquisition,” of Note 4,
“Acquisition of Instinet,” and “Acquisition of Instinet,” of Note 11, “Commitments and Contingencies,” for further discussion.
 

Acquisition of Carpenter Moore
 On September 30, 2005, Nasdaq funded $27.5 million for the acquisition of Carpenter Moore Insurance Services, Inc. (“Carpenter Moore”), a privately
held, San Francisco-based insurance brokerage firm specializing in management liability. On October 1, 2005, Nasdaq completed the acquisition of Carpenter
Moore. The addition of Carpenter Moore will increase Nasdaq’s depth of brokerage expertise in directors and officers, errors and omissions and other
management liability insurance products. It will also significantly expand regional coverage by Nasdaq’s insurance business through Carpenter Moore’s unique
co-brokerage distribution model. Nasdaq’s acquisition encompasses four of Carpenter Moore’s geographic locations, including California, Texas, Minnesota and
Massachusetts. Beginning October 1, 2005, Nasdaq will consolidate Carpenter Moore’s financial position and results of operations in Nasdaq’s consolidated
financial statements.
 

Independent Research Joint Venture
 On June 7, 2005, Nasdaq and Reuters announced the formation of the Independent Research Network (“IRN”), a new joint venture which will help public
companies obtain independent analyst coverage. The IRN will aggregate multiple, independent research providers to procure and distribute equity research on
behalf of under-covered companies to increase the market’s understanding of a company’s fundamental prospects. The service will be targeted to all companies
listed in the U.S. as well as private companies looking for research coverage.
 

To fund the operations of the IRN, Nasdaq and Reuters contributed $1.8 million and $1.2 million, respectively, in July 2005. The IRN commenced
operations in the third quarter of 2005 and Nasdaq consolidated IRN’s financial position and results of operations. At September 30, 2005, Nasdaq recorded
minority interest of $1.2 million in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets for Reuters’ share of IRN’s equity.
 

Purchase of Nasdaq Insurance Agency
 On January 1, 2005, Nasdaq purchased the remaining 50.0% interest in the Nasdaq Insurance Agency from AIG for nominal consideration. The purchase
did not have any impact on the operations of the agency. As of January 1, 2005, Nasdaq consolidated Nasdaq Insurance Agency’s financial position and results of
operations in its Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements. Prior to January 1, 2005, Nasdaq accounted for its investment in Nasdaq Insurance Agency under
the equity method of accounting.
 

As a result of the purchase, Nasdaq acquired net liabilities of approximately $1.6 million and recorded goodwill of approximately $0.6 million and
identifiable intangible assets for customer relationships of approximately $1.0 million. The estimated average useful life for these customer relationships is seven
years. Both the goodwill and intangible assets related to the purchase are included in the Issuer Services segment.
 

Acquisition of Brut
 On September 7, 2004, Nasdaq completed its acquisition of Brut, the owner of the Brut ECN and affiliated entities, from SunGard for a total consideration
of $190.0 million in cash, plus post-closing adjustments. See Note 1, “Organization and Nature of Operations,” for further discussion of the entities acquired.
Nasdaq financed
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the purchase from available cash and investments. As a result of this acquisition, Nasdaq’s customers benefit from enhanced execution quality, additional quote
information and a deeper pool of liquidity in Nasdaq-listed securities and securities listed on other exchanges. Nasdaq’s customers also benefit from the ability to
access liquidity from multiple destinations outside the Nasdaq Market Center through the use of Brut’s sophisticated order routing technology. See Note 5,
“Acquisition of Brut,” for further discussion.
 

In connection with the transaction, Brut and SunGard entered into a hosting and multi-year processing agreement for SunGard to provide real-time
securities clearance and settlement system for certain Nasdaq trades. Brut also contracted with SunGard to host certain software on designated equipment at a
SunGard facility for a transitional period. See “Brut Agreements,” of Note 11, “Commitments and Contingencies,” for further discussion.
 
Related Party Transactions
 Preferred Stock
 In March 2002, Nasdaq issued 1,338,402 shares of Series A Cumulative Preferred Stock and one share of Series B Preferred Stock. NASD owned all of the
outstanding shares of Series A Cumulative Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock. The Series A Cumulative Preferred Stock carried a 7.6% dividend rate
for the year commencing March 2003 and carried a 10.6% dividend rate in all subsequent years. The Series B Preferred Stock does not pay dividends. On
September 30, 2004, NASD waived a portion of the dividend for the third quarter of 2004 of $2.5 million and accepted an aggregate amount of $1.0 million
(calculated based on an annual rate of 3.0%) as payment in full of the dividend for this period. On November 29, 2004, Nasdaq entered into an exchange
agreement with NASD pursuant to which NASD exchanged 1,338,402 shares of Nasdaq’s Series A Cumulative Preferred Stock, representing all the outstanding
shares of Series A Cumulative Preferred Stock, for 1,338,402 shares of newly issued Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock. The Series C Cumulative Preferred
Stock accrues quarterly dividends at an annual rate of 3.0% for all periods until July 1, 2006 and at an annual rate of 10.6% for periods thereafter.
 

Nasdaq recognized a loss of $3.9 million on the exchange of the preferred securities in retained earnings in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets in
the fourth quarter of 2004. This loss was due to the difference between the combined fair market value of the Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock and additional
dividend ($137.7 million) versus the redemption value ($133.8 million) of the Series A Cumulative Preferred Stock.
 

On April 21, 2005, Nasdaq and NASD entered into a Stock Repurchase and Waiver Agreement whereby NASD consented to the financing used in
connection with the Acquisition. In exchange for the waiver, Nasdaq repurchased 384,932 shares of its Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock owned by NASD for
approximately $40.0 million, which included all accrued and unpaid dividends and Additional Redemption Amounts (as defined in the Certificate of
Designations, Preferences and Rights of the Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock) due on these repurchased shares. See Note 4, “Acquisition of Instinet Group,”
for further discussion.
 

NASD also may be entitled to an additional payment in certain circumstances which may not exceed approximately $11.6 million in aggregate depending
on the amount of time the Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock is outstanding and the market price of Nasdaq’s common stock at the time Nasdaq redeems the
Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock. At September 30, 2005, the value of the additional payment is reflected in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at
its fair value of $9.4 million. Changes in this account balance are reflected in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income in the period of change.
 

On September 30, 2005, Nasdaq evaluated the likelihood of redeeming its Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock by December 31, 2005, Nasdaq’s original
estimate of its redemption date. Nasdaq’s management now
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expects that it is more probable that the redemption will take place by March 2006. Therefore, in the third quarter of 2005, Nasdaq recorded a pre-tax charge of
$1.8 million for the increase in fair market value on the amount of additional payment to NASD, which is included in general and administrative expense in the
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income.
 

Transfer of OTCBB Business to NASD
 On September 2, 2005, Nasdaq executed the Over-the-Counter Bulletin Board (“OTCBB”) and Over-the-Counter (“OTC”) Equities Revocation of
Delegation and Asset Transfer and Services Agreement (“OTCBB Agreement”) with NASD related to the OTCBB, an electronic screen-based quotation service
for securities that, among other things, are not listed on The Nasdaq Stock Market or any U.S. national securities exchange. Under the OTCBB Agreement,
effective October 1, 2005, Nasdaq transferred responsibility for the OTCBB back to NASD. This transfer is designed to address concerns expressed by the SEC
regarding our continuing to operate the OTCBB after our registration as a national securities exchange. Consideration for the OTCBB Agreement is NASD’s
agreement to outsource the operation of the OTCBB to Nasdaq for an initial two year period, subject to one year renewals upon mutual consent, and the transfer
of annual regulatory fees related to the operations of the OTCBB back to NASD. NASD will pay Nasdaq $14.2 million in the first year and $14.7 million in the
second year for Nasdaq’s services under the OTCBB Agreement, with payments in any subsequent periods to be subject to agreement among Nasdaq and NASD.
Any enhancements, directed by NASD, to the OTCBB system will be billed to NASD on a time and materials basis as described in the OTCBB Agreement.
 

Nasdaq and NASD have structured this transfer of the businesses to be seamless to the customers of the OTCBB and OTC trade reporting businesses. The
transfer of the OTCBB to NASD is not expected to have a material impact on Nasdaq’s consolidated financial position or results of operations. However, Nasdaq
expects revenues from Market Services to decrease, but the majority of this decrease will be offset by a decline in our regulatory charges from NASD Regulation,
Inc., which are included in support costs from related parties, net in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income. The transfer was recorded at book value
at October 1, 2005 as Nasdaq and NASD are entities under common control and therefore, no gain or loss was recorded.
 

Sale of Building
 In June 2005, Nasdaq completed the sale of the building it owned in Rockville, Maryland located at 9513 Key West Avenue to NASD for $17.8 million.
Nasdaq’s management had decided to sell the building in 2004. The building was classified as held-for-sale and was included in land, buildings and
improvements in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets with a carrying value of $17.6 million at December 31, 2004. This facility was Nasdaq’s disaster
recovery site. In September 2005, Nasdaq relocated its disaster recovery site to a third party outsource facility. See “Other,” of Note 11, “Commitments and
Contingencies,” for further discussion.
 

Secondary Offering
 On February 15, 2005, Nasdaq completed an underwritten secondary offering of 16,586,980 shares of common stock underlying warrants, which had
expired unexercised, owned by NASD and an additional 3,246,536 shares of common stock owned by certain selling stockholders who purchased the shares in
Nasdaq’s private placements in 2000 and 2001. Nasdaq, its officers or other employees did not sell any shares in the secondary offering and Nasdaq did not
receive any proceeds from the offering. NASD’s ownership decreased as a result of the public offering sale. See Note 1, “Organization and Nature of Operations,”
for further discussion.
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Related Party Revenues

 Nasdaq Technology was established in 2004 and provides software, hosting and disaster recovery services to third parties. Effective November 1, 2004,
Nasdaq Technology and NASD entered into a contract for technology development support services for a fixed income trade reporting platform. Revenues for the
services are recorded in other Market Services revenues. Prior to the new contract, Nasdaq provided these services on a cost reimbursement basis.
 
2005 and 2004 Cost Reductions
 During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, in connection with taking certain actions to improve our operational efficiency, we incurred
charges of approximately $4.5 million and $17.9 million, respectively. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, we incurred similar charges
of approximately $22.4 million and $37.1 million, respectively. The following table summarizes the cost reduction charges included in the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Income:
 

   

Three Months Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

   

    2005    

  

    2004    

  

    2005    

  

    2004    

   (in millions)
Real estate consolidation   $ —    $ 12.0  $ 4.4  $ 12.2
Reductions in force    0.3   4.8   1.9   7.6
Technology migration    4.2   5.6   11.6   17.3
         

Total cost reduction charges   $ 4.5  $ 22.4  $ 17.9  $ 37.1

         
 

Real Estate Consolidation
 During 2004, Nasdaq’s management re-evaluated all of Nasdaq’s owned and leased real estate and determined that Nasdaq would consolidate staff into
fewer locations and save significant costs. As a result, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, Nasdaq recorded an estimated sublease loss of
$12.8 million and $13.0 million, respectively, primarily for expansion space on one of the floors at One Liberty Plaza as Nasdaq’s management did not intend to
occupy this space. In September 2004, Nasdaq also released a sublease loss reserve of $1.9 million, net of rental payments, on leased property in Rockville,
Maryland as Nasdaq’s management re-evaluated its decision to vacate this space and decided instead to sell the Key West building. These charges are included in
general and administrative expense in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income. As a result of the re-evaluation of Nasdaq’s real estate noted above,
Nasdaq shortened the estimated useful life of certain data center and other assets and recorded charges for accelerated depreciation for both the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2004 of $1.1 million and for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 of $4.4 million. These charges are included in depreciation
and amortization expense in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income.
 

Reductions in Force
 During the three months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, Nasdaq recorded charges of $0.3 million and $4.8 million, respectively, and during the nine
months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, Nasdaq recorded charges of $1.9 million and $7.6 million, respectively, for severance and outplacement costs,
which are included in compensation and benefits expense in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income. These charges eliminated six and 101 positions
during the three months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, and 35 and 146 positions during the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004,
respectively, associated with
 

10



Table of Contents

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)

 
staff reduction plans. During the three months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, Nasdaq paid approximately $0.5 million and $1.0 million, respectively, and
during the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, Nasdaq paid approximately $0.8 million and $2.3 million, respectively, for severance and
outplacement costs from the staff reduction plans. Nasdaq expects to pay the remainder of the severance and outplacement costs by the end of the third quarter of
2006.
 

Technology Migration
 As a result of a review of its technology infrastructure in 2004, Nasdaq shortened the estimated useful life of certain assets and changed the lease terms on
certain operating leases associated with its quoting platform and its trading and quoting network as it migrates to lower cost operating environments, which
resulted in incremental depreciation and amortization expense. The incremental depreciation and amortization expense associated with these assets was $1.5
million and $3.5 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, respectively. The incremental depreciation and amortization expense for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 was $5.6 million and $17.3 million, respectively, and included both incremental depreciation and amortization
expense on these assets as well as the operating leases.
 

In November 2004, Nasdaq purchased a technology platform held-for-sale and owned by Easdaq SA/NV, formerly known as Nasdaq Europe SA/NV
(“Nasdaq Europe”) (which Nasdaq owned a majority interest in prior to December 18, 2003), for €1.9 million ($2.4 million). Additionally, in order to make use of
the purchased technology platform, Nasdaq purchased a license for the use of certain software for $0.5 million. Nasdaq has a multi-year initiative to migrate the
applications of the Nasdaq Market Center, our transaction-based platform, to lower cost operating environments and processes. The purchased platform will
provide a baseline of functionality for the Nasdaq Market Center. The migration will reduce Nasdaq’s overall costs. As a result of the migration initiative, Nasdaq
shortened the estimated useful life of its current application platform and, in addition to the incremental depreciation and amortization expense of $1.5 million
and $3.5 million discussed above, Nasdaq recorded incremental amortization expense of $2.7 million and $8.1 million for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2005, respectively. These charges are included in depreciation and amortization expense in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income.
 

As a result of the pending Acquisition, Nasdaq is currently evaluating its technology infrastructure and the above is subject to revision upon completion of
the pending Acquisition. See Note 4, “Acquisition of Instinet,” for further discussion.
 
Strategic Review
 During the second quarter of 2003, Nasdaq announced the results of a strategic review of its operations designed to position Nasdaq for improved
profitability and growth. This strategic review included the elimination of non-core product lines and initiatives and resulted in a reduction in Nasdaq’s
workforce. In 2003, Nasdaq recorded a total pre-tax charge to earnings of $145.5 million, which included $97.9 million from continuing operations and $47.6
million from discontinued operations related to Nasdaq Europe, a pan-European stock market licensed in Belgium, and IndigoMarkets, Ltd., a joint venture with
SSI Limited to develop international trading platforms.
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The following table summarizes the strategic review accrual activity from December 31, 2004 through September 30, 2005. These accruals are recorded in

other accrued liabilities and accrued personnel costs in the current liabilities section and in other liabilities in the non-current liabilities section of the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets. Nasdaq funded the majority of these reserves in 2003 and 2004, except for a $4.6 million contract payment that is due January 2006
and other contractual sublease obligations that will continue through 2010.
 

   

Severance for
U.S. Employees

  

Products &
Other

  

Total

 
   (in millions)  
Accrued liabilities associated with the strategic review at December 31, 2004   $ 5.4  $ 0.9  $ 6.3 
Cash payments    (0.7)  (0.4)  (1.1)
     
Accrued liabilities associated with the strategic review at September 30, 2005   $ 4.7  $ 0.5  $ 5.2 

     
 
4. Acquisition of Instinet Group
 Acquisition
 As previously discussed, on April 22, 2005 (See “Business Developments and Combinations-Acquisition of Instinet Group,” of Note 3, “Significant and
Related Party Transactions”), Nasdaq announced that it entered into a definitive agreement with Instinet to acquire Instinet and that Nasdaq concurrently entered
into a definitive agreement to sell Instinet’s Institutional Broker division to an affiliate of SLP. As a result of these transactions, Nasdaq will ultimately own INET.
 

Instinet stockholders will receive approximately $1.878 billion in cash, comprised of approximately $934.5 million from Nasdaq, approximately $207.5
million from SLP and the balance from Instinet’s available cash, including approximately $174.0 million received by Instinet for the sale of its LJR subsidiary to
Bank of New York. The $1.878 billion is inclusive of any dividends already declared by Instinet to its stockholders in August 2005 as a result of the sale of LJR
to Bank of New York.
 

Completion of the Acquisition is subject to customary closing conditions, including regulatory approvals, including approval of the SEC and approval
under the Hart-Scott Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976. The proposed sale of Instinet’s Institutional Broker division to an affiliate of SLP is subject to
terms and conditions including, among other things, the closing of the Acquisition, and closing conditions and regulatory approvals that are similar to the closing
conditions contained in the Agreement discussed above.
 

Nasdaq expects the Acquisition to be dilutive to Nasdaq’s stockholders for up to 12 months and anticipates this transaction will be accretive to stockholders
thereafter. If the Acquisition is consummated, Nasdaq expects to realize significant cost savings in the long term primarily by migrating to the INET trading
platform as a single technology platform. Currently Nasdaq operates the historical Nasdaq platform as well as Brut technology platform. As such, the most
significant contributors to the dilutive effect of the Acquisition in the twelve month period following consummation of the Acquisition are changes in the useful
life of certain historical Nasdaq technology assets, severance associated with headcount reductions, elimination or termination of certain leases and hardware
maintenance contracts and duplicate office facilities and data centers. Nasdaq expects that in the period beginning 12 months following consummation of the
Acquisition, the Acquisition will be accretive to stockholders, primarily as a result of technology cost savings and other synergies including significant cost
savings in clearing and settlement expenses, occupancy and compensation and benefit costs. Nasdaq also expects to gain additional market data revenues by
migrating INET trade reporting activity to Nasdaq.
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To finance the transaction, Nasdaq has:

 

 

•  obtained a $750.0 million commitment for six-year senior term debt (“$750 million Senior Term Debt”) along with a $50.0 million five-year revolving
line of credit, with JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A. and Merrill Lynch Capital Corporation acting as joint lead arrangers and joint bookrunners. Nasdaq is
currently in discussions with the joint lead arrangers and joint bookrunners about the possibility of increasing the $50.0 million five-year revolving line
of credit from $50.0 million to $75.0 million.

 

 

•  issued $205.0 million in convertible notes (the “$205 million Convertible Notes”) to affiliates of SLP ($145.0 million) and Hellman & Friedman
(“H&F”) ($60.0 million) on April 22, 2005. The $205 million Convertible Notes carry a coupon of 3.75% and will be convertible into Nasdaq
common stock at a price of $14.50 per share or 14,137,931 shares subject to adjustment, in general, for any stock split, dividend, combination,
recapitalization or similar event. SLP and H&F also received 1.56 and 0.65 million warrants, respectively, to purchase Nasdaq common stock at a price
of $14.50. The warrants cannot be exercised on or before April 22, 2006 and expire on the third anniversary of the Acquisition closing date. The cash
received from the issuance of the $205 million Convertible Notes is held in a restricted cash account.

 
In order to facilitate the transaction, H&F also restructured the terms of Nasdaq’s original convertible subordinated notes, extending the maturity date to

October 2012, lowering the interest coupon rate to 3.75% from 4.0% and lowering the conversion price to $14.50 from $20.00 or 16,551,724 shares subject to
adjustment, in general, for any stock split, dividend, combination, recapitalization or similar event (the “$240 million Convertible Notes”). H&F also received an
additional 2.75 million warrants to purchase Nasdaq common stock at a price of $14.50 per share. These warrants also cannot be exercised on or before April 22,
2006 and expire on the third anniversary of the Acquisition closing date. In accordance with EITF Issue No. 96-19, “Debtor’s Accounting for a Modification or
Exchange of Debt Instruments” (“EITF 96-19”), a substantial modification of terms should be accounted for and reported in the same manner as an
extinguishment of debt. Nasdaq considered the modification of the terms of Nasdaq’s original convertible subordinated notes to be substantial and therefore
recorded a pre-tax charge of $7.4 million related to the restructuring of the $240 million Convertible Notes, which is included in general and administrative
expense in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the nine months ended September 30, 2005.
 

Upon consummation of the Acquisition, and in conjunction with the issuance of the $750 million Senior Term Debt, Nasdaq is obligated to repay in full the
$25.0 million outstanding senior notes due May 2012 (“$25 million Senior Notes”). Nasdaq expects to record a loss on the early extinguishment of the $25
million Senior Notes of approximately $1.5 million and expects to use the proceeds from the issuance of the $750 million Senior Term Debt to finance the
redemption.
 

On April 22, 2005, Nasdaq entered into an Indenture (the “Indenture”) with Law Debenture Trust Company of New York, as trustee, governing the terms of
the $205 million and $240 million Convertible Notes. Both the $205 million and $240 million Convertible Notes are senior unsecured obligations of Nasdaq and
rank pari passu in right of payment with all existing and any future senior unsecured indebtedness of Nasdaq, are senior in right of payment to any future
subordinated indebtedness of Nasdaq and are junior in right of payment to any senior secured indebtedness. Under the Indenture, Nasdaq’s ability to incur senior
secured indebtedness is limited to the $750 million Senior Term Debt and $50.0 million five-year revolving line of credit to be used to finance the Acquisition,
the $25 million Senior Notes and any future senior secured indebtedness provided that at the time of incurrence, Nasdaq maintains a ratio of aggregate senior
secured indebtedness to EBITDA (as defined in the Indenture) for the most recent four consecutive quarters of not greater than 4.0 to 1.0.
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Also on April 22, 2005, Nasdaq entered into a Guarantee Agreement to which Nasdaq guaranteed the $205.0 million aggregate principal amount borrowed

by SLP and H&F entities (the “Loan Agreement”) to purchase the $205 million Convertible Notes. In the event that on the closing date of the Acquisition the
Loan Agreement has not been paid in full in cash, Nasdaq will cause the issuance and sale in public or private placement, cash-pay, pay-in-kind, discount or other
debt securities that will provide gross proceeds in an aggregate amount not to exceed the aggregate principal amount of the Loan Agreement that has not been
repaid in cash (the “Securities Demand”). Nasdaq has obtained in a Securities Commitment Letter dated April 22, 2005 issued by JPMorgan Securities, Inc.
(“JPMorgan Securities”) and Merrill Lynch Capital Corporation and Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith Incorporated, collectively referred as “Merrill
Lynch”, which includes a commitment to purchase two-thirds of the securities specified in such Securities Demand from JPMorgan Securities and a commitment
to purchase one-third of the securities specified in such Securities Demand from Merrill Lynch.
 

In addition, Nasdaq agreed to convene a special stockholders meeting to approve, among other matters, the potential issuance of the shares of common
stock underlying approximately $7.8 million of the $205 million Convertible Notes (the “Subject Shares”). The special meeting of the stockholders occurred on
September 14, 2005 and all matters presented to stockholders were approved. See Part II—Other Information, Item 4. “Submission of Matters to a Vote of
Security Holders,” for further discussion.
 

In the event the Acquisition does not occur, the $205 million Convertible Notes issued on April 22, 2005 will be redeemed at par. In addition, the terms of
the $240 million Convertible Notes will revert back to the original terms, with limited exceptions. All of the warrants issued are rescindable if the Acquisition is
not consummated and are currently recorded as mezzanine equity in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. Upon completion of the Acquisition, the
warrants will be classified as stockholders’ equity.
 

A further discussion of these transactions is contained in Nasdaq’s Current Report on Form 8-K, dated April 28, 2005.
 
Long-term Debt
 Nasdaq had $467.3 million of outstanding long-term debt ($25 million Senior Notes and $442.3 million of convertible notes) at September 30, 2005. At
September 30, 2005, debt was scheduled to begin to mature in May 2007.
 

On an as-converted basis at September 30, 2005, H&F owned an approximate 23.2% equity interest in Nasdaq as a result of H&F’s ownership of the $240
million Convertible Notes, $60.0 million of the $205 million Convertible Notes, 3,400,000 shares underlying warrants and 500,000 shares of common stock
purchased from Nasdaq in a separate transaction. On an as-converted basis at September 30, 2005, SLP owned an approximate 12.4% equity interest in Nasdaq as
a result of SLP’s ownership of $145.0 million of the $205 million Convertible Notes and 1,562,500 shares underlying warrants.
 
Stock Repurchase and Waiver Agreement
 On April 21, 2005, Nasdaq and NASD entered into a Stock Repurchase and Waiver Agreement whereby NASD consented to the financing described
above. In exchange for the waiver, Nasdaq repurchased 384,932 shares of its Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock owned by NASD for approximately $40.0
million, which included all accrued and unpaid dividends and Additional Redemption Amounts (as defined in the Certificate of Designations, Preferences and
Rights of the Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock) due on these repurchased shares.
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Nasdaq’s Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock is a mandatorily redeemable instrument, however SFAS No. 150 “Accounting for Certain Financial

Instruments with Characteristics of both Liabilities and Equity” (“SFAS 150”) further defines mandatorily redeemable instruments as redeemable on a fixed or
determinable date and upon an event certain to occur. The redemption of the Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock remains within our control and the date of
redemption is not determinable and the event of redemption is not certain or determinable. Therefore, Nasdaq’s Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock remains a
part of stockholders’ equity.
 

As a result of the Stock Repurchase and Waiver Agreement, the carrying value of the Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock was adjusted to $93.4 million
and will accrete to its total redemption value of $95.3 million by March 31, 2006, Nasdaq’s revised estimated redemption date. For the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2005, Nasdaq recorded accretion of preferred stock of $0.7 million and $3.0 million, respectively.
 
5. Acquisition of Brut
 As previously discussed, on September 7, 2004 Nasdaq completed its acquisition of Brut and related entities, including Toll, from SunGard for a total
consideration of $190.0 million in cash, plus post-closing adjustments. See “Business Developments and Combinations—Acquisition of Brut,” of Note 3,
“Significant and Related Party Transactions” for further discussion. In addition, Nasdaq incurred direct costs of $3.0 million associated with the acquisition.
Nasdaq accounted for the acquisition under the purchase method of accounting. Brut and related affiliates are included within the Market Services segment.
 

The initial purchase price allocation as of September 7, 2004 was as follows:
 

   

September 7, 2004

 
   (in thousands)  
Net assets acquired:      

Receivables, net   $ 19,240 
Deferred tax asset    486 
Other current assets    182 
Property and equipment, net    3,433 
Intangible assets    5 
Other assets    20 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses    (14,248)
Accrued personnel costs    (2,198)
Non-current deferred tax liability    (523)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss    (127)

   
Total net assets   $ 6,270 
   
Goodwill    141,730 
Intangible assets    42,000 
   
Estimated purchase price   $ 190,000 

   
 

During the fourth quarter of 2004 and the second and third quarters of 2005, Nasdaq adjusted the initial allocation of the purchase price. Goodwill, related
to the acquisition of Brut, increased from $141.7 million to $143.2 million primarily due to settlement of post-closing adjustments. As of September 7, 2005,
Nasdaq finalized the allocation of the purchase price.
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The following table presents details of the identifiable intangible assets acquired in the Brut acquisition:

 

   

Amount

  

Estimated Average
Useful Life

   (in thousands)  (in years)
Identifiable intangible assets:        

Technology license(1)   $ 15,700  10.0
Customer relationships    26,300  10.0

      
Total   $ 42,000   

      

(1) The technology license is a perpetual royalty-free agreement to use the Brut technology.
 

Amortization expense related to the intangible assets above for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 was $1.2 million and $3.6 million,
respectively and for both the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 was $0.4 million.
 

The unaudited pro forma combined historical results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, as if Nasdaq had acquired Toll and related
entities at the beginning of fiscal 2003, are estimated to be:
 

   

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2004

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2004

 
   (in thousands, except per share amount)  
Revenues   $ 136,682  $ 495,612 
Gross margin    119,350   375,569 
Net (loss) income    (5,402)  3,007 
Basic and diluted loss per share   $ (0.08) $ (0.06)

 
The pro forma results include amortization of the intangibles presented above and the elimination of intercompany transactions had Nasdaq and Toll acted

as a combined company. The pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of what actually would have occurred if the acquisition had been completed as of the
beginning of 2003, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results.
 

The integration of Brut’s services into Nasdaq was seamless to both Nasdaq and Brut customers. Brut continues to operate under the Brut name as a broker-
dealer; however, it operates as part of The Nasdaq Stock Market. Brut is subject to the SEC’s Uniform Net Capital Rule (the “Rule”), which requires the
maintenance of minimum net capital. Brut has elected to use the alternate method permitted by the Rule to determine its net capital, which requires Brut maintain
minimum net capital equal to the greater of $250,000 or 2.0% of combined aggregate debit items, as defined. At September 30, 2005, Brut had net capital of $8.3
million, which was $8.0 million in excess of its required net capital of $0.3 million.
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6. Deferred Revenue
 Nasdaq’s deferred revenue at September 30, 2005 primarily related to Corporate Client Group fees will be recognized in the following years:
 

   

Initial
Listing

Fees

  

Listing of
Additional

Shares

  

Annual
and Other(1)

  

Total

   (in thousands)
Fiscal year ended:                 
2005   $ 6,627  $ 9,106  $ 29,677  $ 45,410
2006    20,025   30,136   176   50,337
2007    14,999   23,866   —     38,865
2008    12,331   13,613   —     25,944
2009 and thereafter    15,429   2,926   —     18,355
         
   $69,411  $ 79,647  $ 29,853  $178,911

         

(1) Includes Corporate Client Group’s annual listing fees, as well as annual fees from mutual fund products from Nasdaq Market Services Subscriptions and
licensing revenues from Nasdaq Financial Products.

 
Nasdaq’s deferred revenue at September 30, 2005 and 2004 is reflected in the following tables. The additions primarily reflect Corporate Client Group

revenues charged during the period while the amortization primarily reflects Corporate Client Group revenues recognized during the period in accordance with
GAAP.
 

   

Initial
Listing

Fees

  

Listing of
Additional

Shares

  

Annual
and Other

  

Total

 
   (in thousands)  
Balance at January 1, 2005   $ 74,300  $ 75,058  $ —    $ 149,358 
Additions    17,530   33,051   116,340   166,921 
Amortization    (22,419)  (28,462)  (86,487)  (137,368)
      
Balance at September 30, 2005   $ 69,411  $ 79,647  $ 29,853  $ 178,911 

      

   

Initial
Listing

Fees

  

Listing of
Additional

Shares

  

Annual
and Other

  

Total

 
   (in thousands)  
Balance at January 1, 2004   $ 78,485  $ 65,957  $ —    $ 144,442 
Additions    19,727   38,401   95,214   153,342 
Amortization    (23,321)  (27,627)  (72,019)  (122,967)
      
Balance at September 30, 2004   $ 74,891  $ 76,731  $ 23,195  $ 174,817 

      
 
7. Employee Benefits
 Nasdaq is a participating employer in a noncontributory, defined-benefit pension plan that NASD sponsors for the benefit of its eligible employees and the
eligible employees of its subsidiaries. As of January 1, 2004, the benefits are primarily based on years of service and the employees’ career-average salary during
employment, subject to a phase-in period. Prior to 2004, the benefits were primarily based on years of service and the employees’ average salary during the
highest 60 consecutive months of employment. Nasdaq also has a Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan (“SERP”) for certain senior executives. The SERP is
an unfunded plan.
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The following table sets forth the pension and SERP amounts recognized in compensation and benefits expense in the Condensed Consolidated Statements

of Income:
 

   

Three Months Ended
September 30,

   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

   

2005

   

2004

   

2005

   

2004

 
   (in thousands)  
Components of net periodic benefit cost                     
Service cost   $ 1,927   $ 1,567   $ 5,273   $ 4,759 
Interest cost    1,084    1,115    3,164    3,384 
Expected return on plan assets    (745)   (751)   (2,236)   (2,255)
Recognized net actuarial loss    541    291    1,185    873 
Prior service cost recognized    (67)   (84)   (203)   (234)
Amortization of unrecognized transition asset    (14)   (15)   (43)   (43)
Curtailment/settlement loss recognized    —      54    —      235 
         
Benefit cost   $ 2,726   $ 2,177   $ 7,140   $ 6,719 

         
 
8. Stock-Based Compensation
 In the first quarter of 2003, Nasdaq adopted SFAS No. 148 “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation—Transition and Disclosure” (“SFAS 148”). SFAS
148 amends the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 123 “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” (“SFAS 123”) and requires disclosure in both annual and
interim financial statements about the method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation and the effect of the method used on reported results.
 

Nasdaq grants stock options with an exercise price equal to the estimated fair value of the common stock on the date of the grant. Nasdaq accounts for
stock options in accordance with Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25 “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” (“APB 25”) and accordingly
recognizes no compensation expense related to such grants.
 

Pro forma information regarding net income and earnings per share is required under SFAS 148 and has been determined as if Nasdaq had accounted for all
stock options based on a fair value method. The fair value of each stock option grant was estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes valuation model.
Pro forma net income includes the amortization of the fair value of stock options over the vesting period and the 15.0% difference between the fair value and the
purchase price of common stock purchased by employees under Nasdaq’s employee stock purchase plan. The pro forma information for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004 is as follows:
 

   

Three Months Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)  
Reported net income (loss)   $17,802  $(5,485) $44,544  $ 3,931 
Stock-based compensation cost (net of tax of $511, $643, $1,651 and $1,803, respectively)    (792)  (997)  (2,559)  (2,794)
      
Pro forma net income (loss)   $17,010  $(6,482) $41,985  $ 1,137 

      
Reported and pro forma basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:                  
Reported basic   $ 0.20  $ (0.08) $ 0.49  $ (0.04)
Pro forma basic   $ 0.19  $ (0.10) $ 0.46  $ (0.08)
Reported diluted   $ 0.16  $ (0.08) $ 0.42  $ (0.04)
Pro forma diluted   $ 0.15  $ (0.10) $ 0.40  $ (0.08)
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In December 2004, the FASB issued SFAS 123 (revised 2004), “Share-Based Payment”, (“SFAS 123(R)”). SFAS 123(R) addresses the accounting for

share-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock options. Under the new standard, companies will no longer be able to account for share-
based compensation transactions using the intrinsic value method in accordance with APB 25. Instead, companies will be required to account for such
transactions using a fair value method and recognize the expense in the consolidated statement of income. In April 2005, the SEC announced the adoption of a
new rule allowing companies to implement SFAS 123(R) at the beginning of their next fiscal year that begins after June 15, 2005. As a result, Nasdaq will adopt
SFAS 123(R) on January 1, 2006. Nasdaq cannot predict the impact of adoption of SFAS 123(R) because the impact will depend on the levels of share-based
payments granted in the future. Had we adopted SFAS 123(R) in prior periods, the impact of that standard would have approximated the impact of SFAS 123 as
described in the pro forma net income (loss) and the pro forma earnings (loss) per share data above.
 
9. Comprehensive Income
 Comprehensive income is composed of net income and other comprehensive income, which includes the after-tax change in unrealized gains and losses on
available-for-sale investments, foreign currency translation adjustments and minimum pension liability.
 

The following table outlines the changes in other comprehensive income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004:
 

   

Three Months Ended
September 30,

   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

   

2005

   

2004

   

2005

   

2004

 
   (in thousands)  
Net income (loss)   $17,802   $(5,485)  $44,544   $3,931 
Unrealized (losses) gains on available-for-sale investments, net of taxes    (59)   984    369    (720)
Foreign currency translation adjustment    (13)   68    (128)   41 
         
Total change in comprehensive income (loss)   $17,730   $(4,433)  $44,785   $3,252 

         
 
10. Segments
 Nasdaq manages, operates and provides its products and services in two business segments, our Market Services segment and our Issuer Services segment.
The Market Services segment includes our transaction-based business (Nasdaq Market Center) and our market information services business (Nasdaq Market
Services Subscriptions), which are interrelated because the transaction-based business generates the quote and trade information that we sell to market
participants and data vendors. The Issuer Services segment includes our securities listings business (Corporate Client Group) and our financial products business
(Nasdaq Financial Products). The companies listed on The Nasdaq Stock Market represent a diverse array of industries. This diversity of Nasdaq-listed
companies allows us to develop industry-specific and other Nasdaq indexes that we use to develop and license financial products and associated derivatives.
Because of the foregoing interrelationships, our management allocates resources, assesses performance and manages these businesses as two separate segments.
 

Nasdaq evaluates the performance of its segments based on several factors, of which the primary financial measure is pre-tax operating income. Results of
individual businesses are presented based on Nasdaq’s management accounting practices and Nasdaq’s management structure. Certain charges are allocated to
Corporate items in Nasdaq’s management reports based on the decision that those activities should not be used to evaluate the segment’s operating performance.
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The following table presents certain information regarding these operating segments for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004. In

the second quarter of 2005, under Nasdaq’s new Limitation of Liability Rule, Nasdaq, subject to certain caps, will provide compensation for losses due to
malfunctions of the order-execution systems of the Nasdaq Market Center. See Note 2, “Basis of Presentation,” for further discussion.
 

   

Market
Services

  

Issuer
Services

  

Corporate
Items

  

Consolidated

 
   (in thousands)  
Three Months Ended September 30, 2005                  
Revenues   $164,648  $ 55,783  $ 34  $ 220,465 
Cost of revenues    89,821   —     —     89,821 
       
Gross margin    74,827   55,783   34   130,644 
       
Pre-tax operating income    5,763   22,736   2,194   30,693 

Three Months Ended September 30, 2004                  
Revenues   $ 73,304  $ 50,646  $ 20  $ 123,970 
Cost of revenues    9,177   —     —     9,177 
       
Gross margin    64,127   50,646   20   114,793 
       
Pre-tax operating (loss) income    (24,502)  15,590   (1,480)  (10,320)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005                  
Revenues   $453,390  $166,748  $ 206  $ 620,344 
Cost of revenues    232,961   —     —     232,961 
       
Gross margin    220,429   166,748   206   387,383 
       
Pre-tax operating income (loss)    14,590   65,269   (3,059)  76,800 

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004                  
Revenues   $218,361  $153,935  $ 91  $ 372,387 
Cost of revenues    9,177   —     —     9,177 
       
Gross margin    209,184   153,935   91   363,210 
       
Pre-tax operating (loss) income    (47,309)  55,419   (3,944)  4,166 
 

Total assets were $1.1 billion at September 30, 2005 and $814.8 million at December 31, 2004. This $298.4 million increase was primarily due to the
proceeds received from the issuance of the $205 million Convertible Notes in April 2005. This increase would be included in the Corporate Items category. See
“Acquisition,” of Note 4, “Acquisition of Instinet,” for further discussion.
 
11. Commitments and Contingencies
 Acquisition of Instinet Group
 Nasdaq has entered into an Agreement with Instinet to acquire Instinet and has obtained certain commitments to finance the Acquisition. In addition,
Nasdaq has entered into a Guarantee Agreement to which Nasdaq guaranteed the $205.0 million aggregate principal amount borrowed by SLP and H&F entities
to purchase the $205 million Convertible Notes.
 

Upon consummation of the Acquisition, and in conjunction with the issuance of the $750 million Senior Term Debt, Nasdaq is obligated to repay in full the
$25 million Senior Notes. Nasdaq expects to record a loss on
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the early extinguishment of the $25 million Senior Notes of approximately $1.5 million and expects to use the proceeds from the issuance of the $750 million
Senior Term Debt to finance the redemption. See “Acquisition,” of Note 4, “Acquisition of Instinet Group,” for further discussion.
 

As part of the Acquisition, Nasdaq amended the original execution and clearing services agreement between INET and Instinet Clearing Service, Inc., a
subsidiary of Instinet and a part of Instinet’s Institutional Broker division (“ICS”). Under the amended agreement and upon consummation of the Acquisition, ICS
will provide INET with clearing and execution services for a period not to exceed six months, unless the parties agree otherwise for a minimum fee of $1.0
million per month which may increase based on volume.
 
Brut Agreements
 Brut contracted with a subsidiary of SunGard, SunGard Financial, for SunGard Financial to provide Brut on-line processing, report services and related
services in connection with the clearance of trades. The term of the agreement is five years and began in September 2004 and is automatically renewed at yearly
intervals thereafter until terminated by Brut or SunGard Financial. The annual service fee is $10.0 million in the first year, dropping to $8.0 million in the second
year and $6.0 million in the third year of the agreement. The annual service fee is subject to price review in years four and five based on market rates, but will not
be less than $4.0 million per year. Some additional fees may be assessed based on services needed or requested.
 

Brut also contracted with SunGard to host certain software on designated equipment at a SunGard facility for a transitional period beginning in September
2004. SunGard developed and operated the computer software programs that enable Brut to operate and provide order entry and execution over its ECN. Under
the terms of the original agreement, which began in September 2004 through May 2005, Brut was obligated to pay SunGard approximately $0.1 million per
month. On November 29, 2004, an amendment was signed which extended the original agreement through June 30, 2006 and beginning November 30, 2005, Brut
had the option to cancel the agreement within 30 days written notice to SunGard. In July 2005, an additional amendment was signed, which was effective
August 1, 2005, and reduced the monthly payment to a nominal amount for the remainder of the term of the agreement which now expires in December 2006.
After May 1, 2006, Brut may cancel the agreement upon providing SunGard 60 days prior written notice.
 
Brokerage Activities
 Brut provides guarantees to securities clearinghouses and exchanges under their standard membership agreements, which require members to guarantee the
performance of other members. If a member becomes unable to satisfy its obligations to the clearinghouses, other members would be required to meet its
shortfalls. To mitigate these performance risks, the exchanges and clearinghouses often require members to post collateral as well as meet certain minimum
financial standards. Brut’s maximum potential liability under these arrangements cannot be quantified. However, Nasdaq believes that the potential for Brut to be
required to make payments under these arrangements is unlikely. Accordingly, no contingent liability is recorded in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
for these arrangements.
 
Nasdaq Insurance Agency
 In December 2002, Nasdaq purchased NASD’s 50.0% interest in NASD Insurance Agency (subsequently renamed the Nasdaq Insurance Agency).
Nasdaq’s consideration for NASD’s 50.0% interest consisted of an upfront payment of $0.5 million and up to $5.1 million based on Nasdaq Insurance Agency’s
stream of contingent cash flow through 2016 (which reflects an agreement in 2004 between Nasdaq and NASD to extend the term from 2011 to 2016). Nasdaq
agreed to pay NASD up to: (a) 20.0% of Nasdaq Insurance Agency’s cash
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flows until Nasdaq has paid NASD $2.3 million from cash flows; (b) 10.0% of Nasdaq Insurance Agency’s cash flows until Nasdaq has paid NASD a cumulative
amount of $3.0 million from cash flows; (c) 5.0% of Nasdaq Insurance Agency’s cash flows until the earlier to occur of Nasdaq paying NASD the full cumulative
amount of $5.1 million from cash flows or December 31, 2016. As of September 30, 2005, Nasdaq has recorded $0.5 million in dividends to NASD for Nasdaq
Insurance Agency’s cash flows. The dividends were reflected as a reduction in additional paid-in capital in Nasdaq’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. In
connection with Nasdaq’s acquisition of Carpenter Moore, Nasdaq will pay NASD approximately $1.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2005, as settlement of all
of NASD’s claims on Nasdaq Insurance Agency’s future cash flows. See “Acquisition of Carpenter Moore,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party
Transactions,” for further discussion.
 
MCI
 On January 30, 2004, Nasdaq and MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc., formerly WorldCom, Inc., (“MCI”) entered into a global services agreement (the
“GSA”), effective May 31, 2004, related to the data network that connects Nasdaq’s market facilities to market participants. The GSA terminated the prior
agreement between the two parties. The GSA, which was to expire on December 31, 2005, required usage charges for certain GSA services to be at least $20.0
million during the period from June 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 and $20.0 million in 2005. In 2004 and 2005, Nasdaq met the minimum usage charges. In the
second quarter of 2005, the GSA agreement was amended for a term of five years beginning in September 2005. Under the amended agreement, Nasdaq will be
able to offer its customers faster and more cost effective access to the Nasdaq network through an upgrade to the current network. Nasdaq will pay MCI a nominal
monthly charge for this service that will not be material in future periods.
 
Other
 In June 2005, Nasdaq completed the sale of the Key West building located in Rockville, Maryland to the NASD. This site was Nasdaq’s disaster recovery
site. See “Related Party Transactions—Sale of Building,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” for further discussion. Effective September
2005, Nasdaq relocated its disaster recovery site to a third party outsource facility. Nasdaq and the third party provider executed a five-year agreement which
commenced in September 2005 and requires a total minimum commitment of $3.2 million over the term of the agreement.
 
Leases
 Nasdaq leases certain office space and equipment in connection with its operations. The majority of the leases for office space contain escalation clauses
based on increases in property taxes and building operating costs.
 
General Litigation
 Nasdaq may be subject to claims arising out of the conduct of its business. Currently, there are certain legal proceedings pending against Nasdaq. Nasdaq
believes, based upon the opinion of counsel, that any liabilities or settlements arising from these proceedings will not have a material effect on the consolidated
financial position or results of operations of Nasdaq. Management is not aware of any unasserted claims or assessments that would have a material adverse effect
on the consolidated financial position and results of operations of Nasdaq.
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12. Capital Stock and Earnings Per Share
 The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 and
2004:
 

   

Three Months Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
   (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)  
Numerator:                  
Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholders:                  
Net income (loss)   $ 17,802  $ (5,485) $ 44,544  $ 3,931 
Preferred stock:                  

Dividends declared    (716)  (1,004)  (2,506)  (7,350)
Accretion of preferred stock    (660)  —     (3,047)  —   

      
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders for basic

earnings per share    16,426   (6,489)  38,991   (3,419)
Interest impact of convertible notes, net of tax    2,535   —     6,290   —   
      
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders for diluted

earnings per share   $ 18,961  $ (6,489) $ 45,281  $ (3,419)

      
Denominator:                  
Weighted average common shares for basic earnings per share    81,234,484   78,618,389   79,889,598   78,551,705 
Weighted average effect of dilutive securities:                  
Employee stock options and awards    5,675,108   —     4,177,803   —   
Convertible notes assumed converted into common stock    30,689,655   —     23,090,565   —   
Warrants    1,806,366   —     284,533   —   
      
Denominator for diluted earnings per share    119,405,613   78,618,389   107,442,499   78,551,705 
      
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:                  
Basic   $ 0.20  $ (0.08) $ 0.49  $ (0.04)

      
Diluted   $ 0.16  $ (0.08) $ 0.42  $ (0.04)

      
 

Options to purchase 13,692,596 shares of common stock, 445,259 shares of restricted stock, convertible notes convertible into 30,689,665 shares of
common stock and warrants exercisable into 5,082,412 shares of common stock were outstanding at September 30, 2005. For the three months ended
September 30, 2005, 13,660,196 of the options outstanding and all of the shares of restricted stock, shares underlying the convertible notes and shares underlying
the warrants were included in the computation of diluted earnings per share, respectively, on a weighted average basis, as their inclusion was dilutive. For the nine
months ended September 30, 2005, 13,483,196 of the options outstanding, all of the shares of restricted stock, 23,090,565 of the shares underlying convertible
notes and all of the shares underlying the warrants were included in the computation of diluted earnings per share, respectively, on a weighted average basis, as
their inclusion was dilutive. The remaining options and shares underlying the convertible notes were considered antidilutive and were properly excluded.
 

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, 1,449,701 and 2,736,341 employee stock options were exercised, respectively. There were no
employee stock options exercised for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004.
 

Options to purchase 13,667,664 shares of common stock, 325,289 shares of restricted stock, convertible notes convertible into 12,000,000 shares of
common stock and warrants exercisable into 239,824 shares of common stock were outstanding at September 30, 2004. For the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2004, all of the options outstanding, shares of restricted stock, shares underlying the subordinated notes and shares underlying warrants were
considered antidilutive and were properly excluded.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 Overview
 The following discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations of Nasdaq should be read in conjunction with the unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this Form 10-Q. Certain prior period amounts presented in the discussion and
analysis have been reclassified to conform to the 2005 presentation.
 

This discussion and analysis may contain statements with respect to Nasdaq’s financial condition, results of operations, future performance and business
that are considered “forward-looking statements” as defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Nasdaq’s actual results may differ materially
from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors, including, but not limited to, those set forth under “Item 1. Business—
Risk Factors” in The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004.
 

Nasdaq is a leading provider of securities listing, trading, and information products and services. Nasdaq operates The Nasdaq Stock Market, the largest
electronic screen-based equity securities market in the United States, both in terms of number of listed companies and traded share volume. As of September 30,
2005, Nasdaq was home to 3,214 listed companies. Nasdaq also operates the Nasdaq Market Center, which as of September 30, 2005 enabled our customers to
trade over 7,700 equity securities. Our revenue sources are diverse and include transaction services revenues, market data product and services revenues, listing
fees, and financial product revenues.
 

Nasdaq offers our products and services for fees that are among the lowest in the industry and are designed to help us maintain and extend our market
share. In order to sustain this competitive price strategy, we have significantly reduced operating expenses consistent with our regulatory obligations. We intend to
implement further changes to our cost structure to further reduce expenses so that we can maintain our competitive pricing advantage, to attract additional
business, and achieve our profitability goals. See “2005 and 2004 Cost Reductions,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” to the condensed
consolidated financial statements for further discussion.
 

Nasdaq manages, operates and provides its products and services in two business segments, our Market Services segment and our Issuer Services segment.
The Market Services segment includes our transaction-based business (Nasdaq Market Center) and our market information services business (Nasdaq Market
Services Subscriptions), which are interrelated because the transaction-based business generates the quote and trade information that we sell to market
participants and data vendors. The Issuer Services segment includes our securities listings business (Corporate Client Group) and our financial products business
(Nasdaq Financial Products). The companies listed on The Nasdaq Stock Market represent a diverse array of industries. This diversity of Nasdaq-listed
companies allows us to develop industry-specific indexes and other Nasdaq indexes that we use to develop and license financial products and associated
derivatives. Because of the foregoing interrelationships, our management allocates resources, assesses performance and manages these businesses as two separate
segments. See Note 10, “Segments,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion.
 

On September 7, 2004, Nasdaq completed its acquisition of Brut. Accordingly, results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 include
activity related to Brut. Results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 include activity related to Brut from September 7, 2004 through
September 30, 2004. See “Business Developments and Combinations—Acquisition of Brut,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” and Note 5,
“Acquisition of Brut,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion.
 

For the three months ended September 30, 2005, Nasdaq’s net income was $17.8 million, compared with a net loss of $5.5 million for the three months
ended September 30, 2004, an increase of $23.3 million. For the nine
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months ended September 30, 2005, Nasdaq’s net income was $44.5 million, compared with net income of $3.9 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2004, an increase of $40.6 million. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, results were positively impacted by lower operating expenses from
corporate-wide cost reduction programs. Total expenses were $99.3 million and $306.9 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005,
respectively, compared with $123.7 million and $355.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, respectively, a decrease of $24.4 million,
or 19.7%, and $48.1 million, or 13.5%, respectively. Also contributing to results were increases in gross margin (revenues less cost of revenues) from our Market
Services segment and revenues from our Issuer Services segment. Gross margin from Market Services increased $10.7 million, or 16.7%, to $74.8 million for the
three months ended September 30, 2005 compared with $64.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2004 and increased $11.2 million, or 5.4%, to
$220.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 compared with $209.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004. These increases
were primarily due to an increase in market share in both Nasdaq-listed securities and securities listed on other exchanges, an increase in the percentage of share
volume reported to Nasdaq’s systems, additional trading activity due to the acquisition of Brut, increases in revenues generated from propriety data products and
changes in revenue sharing under the Nasdaq General Revenue Sharing Program. However, the amount that Nasdaq rebated also increased based on the increases
in market share and Brut activity and changes to the liquidity rebate tiers. Also, partially offsetting the increase in gross margin were fee reductions for the
Nasdaq Market Center introduced in 2004 and declines in both the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 in the subscriber base for legacy Access
Services products, which are being discontinued (see Cost Reduction and Operating Efficiencies section below for further discussion). Issuer Services segment
revenues increased $5.1 million, or 10.1%, to $55.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2005 compared with $50.7 million for the three months
ended September 30, 2004 and increased $12.8 million, or 8.3%, to $166.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 compared with $153.9 million
for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 primarily due to an increase in Corporate Client Group’s annual fees. These current and prior year items are
discussed in more detail below.
 

Beginning with the acquisition of Brut on September 7, 2004, pursuant to EITF 99-19, Nasdaq recorded execution revenues from transactions executed
through Brut on a gross basis in revenues and recorded expenses such as liquidity rebate payments as cost of revenues as Brut acts as principal. Prior to the
second quarter of 2005, Nasdaq’s other execution revenues were reported net of liquidity rebates as Nasdaq does not act as principal. However, in the second
quarter of 2005, under Nasdaq’s new Limitation of Liability Rule, Nasdaq, subject to certain caps, will provide compensation for losses due to malfunctions of the
order-execution systems of the Nasdaq Market Center. Therefore, pursuant to EITF 99-19, Nasdaq has recorded all execution revenues from transactions executed
through the Nasdaq Market Center on a gross basis in execution and trade reporting revenues and has recorded liquidity rebate payments as cost of revenues as
Nasdaq now has certain risk associated with trade execution subject to rule limitations and caps. This rule change in fact was made on a prospective basis
beginning April 1, 2005 as required under GAAP. This rule change did not have a material impact on the consolidated financial position or results of operations of
Nasdaq in the second or third quarters of 2005. See Note 2, “Basis of Presentation,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion.
 
Business and Operating Environment
 While economic conditions have improved relative to a few years ago, business and economic conditions remain challenging. The economic environment
has been dominated by continued monetary tightening and rising prices for energy that negatively affect the pace of economic growth and capital formation. The
business environment continues to be characterized by intense competition, both in the trade execution and trade reporting businesses and for new and existing
listings. The execution and trade reporting businesses are subject to aggressive price cutting in an attempt to increase trading volume market share, an increased
emphasis on technological advancements to enhance electronic trading, and significant regulatory changes. Our business has been and will continue to be
impacted by the following key external factors:
 
 

•  the number of companies seeking equity financing, which is affected by factors such as investor demand, the economy, alternative sources of
financing, and tax policy;
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 •  trading volumes in U.S. equity securities, which are driven primarily by overall macroeconomic conditions;
 
 •  competition (in terms of listings, market share, pricing, and product and service offerings);
 
 •  technological advancements; and
 
 •  regulatory developments, particularly Regulation NMS.
 

These factors will affect our future gross margin, revenues and net income.
 

The following table includes data showing average daily share volume in Nasdaq-listed securities and the percentage of share volume of Nasdaq-listed
securities reported to the Nasdaq Market Center. In addition, the table shows drivers for our Issuer Services segment, including initial public offerings and number
of listed companies. In evaluating the performance of our business, our senior management closely watches these key drivers.
 

   

Three Months Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

   

    2005    

  

    2004    

  

    2005    

  

    2004    

 
Average daily share volume in Nasdaq-listed securities (in billions)   1.65  1.56  1.81  1.78 
Percentage of share volume of Nasdaq-listed securities reported to the Nasdaq Market

Center   56.0% 48.4% 55.5% 49.1%
Initial public offerings   46  41  91  105 
Secondary offerings   50  46  145  181 
New listings(1)   74  69  192  188 
Number of listed companies(2)   3,214  3,287  3,214  3,287 

(1) Includes initial public offerings, including those completed on a best efforts basis, and listings that switched from other listing venues.
(2) Number of listed companies as of period end.
 

The third quarter of 2005 saw a decline in investor optimism about the future outlook for economic growth. Equity prices increased slightly during the
quarter in spite of continued tightening by the Federal Reserve and a significant increase in energy prices during the quarter. Trading volume in U.S. equity
markets increased 14.0% and 5.9% during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, respectively, compared with the comparable periods of 2004.
The increase in equity prices and trading volumes was not sufficient to spur a significant increase in the issuance of equity capital or the number of initial public
offerings during the current year periods. While new equity financing remained above the depressed levels of 2001 and 2002, the perception of an uncertain
economic climate, together with corporate governance and accounting costs, contributed to a mixed picture for new equity financing and the inability of certain
listed companies to meet listing standards. The relative slow pace of growth for new equity financing and equity prices, along with relatively flat Nasdaq trading
volumes created an environment of challenging business conditions for us.
 

We experience competition in our core trading activities such as execution services; quoting and trading capabilities; and reporting services. Many of our
competitors have engaged in aggressive price competition by reducing the trade execution transaction fees they charge their customers. As a result of this
competition, we have also significantly reduced the trade execution transaction fees we charge our customers, particularly our large-volume customers. In
connection with our aggressive pricing strategy, we have initiated significant cost reduction plans consistent with our regulatory obligations and we intend to
continue to reduce our cost structure to a point where it is comparable or favorable to our competitors. The acquisition of Brut and the pending acquisition of
INET are designed to accelerate our growth initiatives and enhance our operating efficiency. Our revenues from the sale of market information products and
services are also under competitive threat from other
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securities exchanges that trade Nasdaq-listed securities. In January 2004, we implemented a program that provides monetary incentives for quoting market
participants to send orders and report trades to the Nasdaq Market Center, named the General Revenue Sharing Program. However, Nasdaq continuously
evaluates and refines the program, resulting in certain reductions in amounts paid during 2004 and during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005.
Nasdaq expects to increase the amounts paid under the program in the near future.
 

On August 24, 2005 the Boston Stock Exchange and four large broker-dealers announced the formation of a new electronic stock exchange, the Boston
Equities Exchange. This new exchange increases the number of direct competitors with Nasdaq and our business model. Further, in August 2005 the Philadelphia
Stock Exchange announced it had received equity investments from six large broker-dealers. The impact of this investment on the future of the Philadelphia Stock
Exchange’s equities trading floor is not clear at this time. At present neither the Boston Stock Exchange nor the Philadelphia Stock Exchange trade a significant
volume in Nasdaq-listed securities. As the investors in both the Boston Equities Exchange and Philadelphia Stock Exchange include some of our largest
customers, both initiatives may increase the level of competition that we face.
 

Finally, the New York Stock Exchange (the “NYSE”) and Archipelago Holdings Inc. (“Archipelago”), operator of ArcaEx announced in April 2005 that
they intend to merge. Completion of that merger is still pending. ArcaEx is a significant competitor of Nasdaq for trading in Nasdaq-listed securities. The
combination of NYSE with Archipelago, which has not historically traded Nasdaq-listed securities, could result in an enhanced competitor for trading volume.
The NYSE will also gain access to Archipelago’s technology which could accelerate the NYSE’s migration to electronic trading.
 

We aggressively compete for new listings of initial public offerings. Our primary competitor for larger company listings on The Nasdaq Stock Market is the
NYSE. We also compete, to a limited extent, with the American Stock Exchange (“Amex”) for listing of smaller, less active companies. In addition, at least one
regional exchange, the Pacific Exchange, together with ArcaEx, its exclusive equities trading facility, has indicated that it intends to expand its listings business.
The NYSE/Archipelago merger also may increase competition for listings, particularly if the combined entity seeks to attract listings of smaller companies that
have not historically qualified for listing on the NYSE. Nasdaq-sponsored financial products are subject to intense competition from other exchange traded funds
(“ETFs”), derivatives and structured products as investment alternatives and we are subject to competition for the listing of these products from other exchanges.
 

The securities industry continues to experience considerable technological change. Some of our competitors who have historically supported a floor-based
trading model are increasingly moving to more fully automate their processes. While one consequence of these initiatives has been to highlight the advantages of
the electronic trading model, another consequence has been to shorten the expected life of legacy hardware and architecture as market centers rapidly innovate in
order to offer their customers the best possible platform. In addition, our competitors’ migration to electronic trading could further increase the competitive
pressures on us.
 

In April 2005 the SEC adopted Regulation NMS. The Regulation has four primary components, the Sub-Penny Rule, the Order Protection Rule, the Access
Rule, and the Market Data Rule. Collectively, these rules represent the most significant changes in the regulatory environment for equity security trading since the
1970s. The implications of the rule are far reaching and may fundamentally alter Nasdaq’s competitive position. The Sub-Penny rule, which prohibits quoting in
price increments of less than one penny for stocks included in the national market system (which can be traded as national securities exchanges, alternative
trading systems and Nasdaq) priced above one dollar, is scheduled to become effective in January 2006 and is not expected to materially affect Nasdaq’s
operations or businesses. The remaining provisions of Regulation NMS become effective in mid-2006. The Order Protection Rule is intended to protect limit
orders displayed in electronic execution systems by prohibiting executions at inferior prices by any market, exchange or broker-dealer. The Access Rule creates
new accessibility requirements for market centers to insure connectivity between markets and limits the fees a market center may charge for accessing its quotes
to $0.003 per share. The Order Protection
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and Access Rules may (i) lead to unforeseeable structural change in how securities trade and report, (ii) impose significant regulatory compliance costs upon us,
(iii) reduce the number of orders routed to our systems for execution, (iv) reduce our flexibility in the setting of fees, and/or (v) reduce the number of internalized
trades reported to The Nasdaq Stock Market. These two rules and the Market Data Rule, which adopts a 50-50 allocation in determining the amount of market
data fees distributed to each market center between dollar volume and quotes in the place of the current allocation on trades and shares, could reduce the market
data fees or revenues we currently receive. Consequently, our business, financial condition and results of operations may be adversely affected. There is also a
risk that the rules may materially change during implementation which would undermine business plans and investments that have been made based on the
current form of the rules. While the consequences of the new rules cannot be fully foreseen, Nasdaq intends to vigorously defend our existing businesses while
pursuing new opportunities created by the rules.
 

We are continuously looking for opportunities to further grow our business and compete more effectively, among others, we recently have:
 

 

•  Entered into an agreement to acquire Instinet, subject to customary closing conditions. Immediately after consummation of the Acquisition, we have
agreed to sell Instinet’s Institutional Brokerage division to an affiliate of SLP. After the sale of the Institutional Brokerage division, we will ultimately
own INET. Nasdaq expects the Acquisition to be dilutive to Nasdaq’s stockholders for up to 12 months and anticipates this transaction will be
accretive to stockholders thereafter. See “Business Developments and Combinations—Acquisition of Instinet Group,” of Note 3, “Significant and
Related Party Transactions,” and “Acquisition,” of Note 4, “Acquisition of Instinet Group,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for
further discussion.

 

 
•  Acquired in September 2004 and successfully integrated Brut, the owner and operator of the Brut ECN, from SunGard. See “Business Developments

and Combinations—Acquisition of Brut,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” and Note 5, “Acquisition of Brut,” to the condensed
consolidated financial statements for further discussion.

 
 

•  Introduced the Opening Cross and Closing Cross, centralized price discovery facilities for Nasdaq-listed securities at the market open and market
close, respectively in 2004.

 
 •  Introduced new routing functionality in NYSE-listed stocks via the Brut Liquidity Finder.
 

 
•  Entered into a definitive agreement to acquire Carpenter Moore, an insurance brokerage firm specializing in management liability. This transaction,

which closed on October 1, 2005, places Nasdaq’s insurance brokerage business among the top 10 brokers of management liability insurance in the
United States.

 
In addition, in the first quarter of 2005, we listed our shares on the Nasdaq National Market and broadened our investor base through a successful

secondary offering. See “Related Party Transactions—Secondary Offering,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” to the condensed
consolidated financial statements for further discussion.
 

On August 15, 2005 and September 23, 2005, we filed extensive amendments to our application with the SEC to register as a national securities exchange,
which was originally filed in 2000 and 2001. The amended application was published for public comment on October 4, 2005, and the comment period closes on
November 10, 2005. Although there can be no assurance as to the timing or nature of SEC action on the application, Nasdaq is hopeful that the SEC will approve
the application in its current form after Nasdaq responds to any comments that are submitted. We believe that we will benefit from exchange registration for the
following reasons:
 
 

•  we will be able to separate Nasdaq from NASD thereby eliminating potential conflicts of interest that could result with being controlled by our
regulator;

 
 •  we will be able to clearly establish our separate identity from NASD; and
 
 •  we will no longer have to share revenue from certain proprietary products with certain other exchanges.
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The amended application contemplates that Nasdaq will become a holding company and that all or substantially all of its current assets and liabilities will
be transferred to two newly established operating subsidiaries. One subsidiary will hold the exchange license and will operate Nasdaq’s automated transaction
execution facilities. A second subsidiary (the “Trade Reporting Facility”) will collect reports of transactions in Nasdaq-listed and other non-Nasdaq-listed
securities that are executed otherwise than on an exchange. NASD would have regulatory responsibility for the Trade Reporting Facility, which would be
operated as a facility of NASD under NASD’s registration as a national securities association. We would provide the systems to operate the Trade Reporting
Facility and would be primarily responsible for the management of the Trade Reporting Facility’s business affairs. We would be entitled to the economic benefits
derived from operations of the Trade Reporting Facility and would also pay the costs, including regulatory costs, associated with its operation.
 

Nasdaq’s ability to collect licensing revenues for options on ETFs that track its indexes (such as QQQ) may be impacted by the outcome of two pending
cases involving other index providers. The U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York recently dismissed these actions brought by McGraw-Hill
and Dow Jones against an options market that threatened to trade options based on their proprietary indexes without a license. Both plaintiffs have appealed the
dismissals and Nasdaq, while not a party to these actions, has filed an amicus brief in both cases supporting plaintiffs’ positions. Nasdaq intends to protect its
right to require licenses with options markets that trade options on ETFs that track its indexes.
 
Cost Reduction and Operating Efficiencies
 We have taken significant steps to grow our business and enhance our competitive position, including developing fast, reliable and scalable systems,
focusing on maintaining an efficient cost structure, designing a competitive pricing strategy for our products and services consistent with our regulatory
obligations and pursuing acquisitions designed to yield cost savings through technology and corporate synergies. We have successfully reduced our technology
costs, eliminated non-core products, scaled back our workforce and consolidated our real estate facilities and consolidated our operations. We expect to realize
additional savings from the outsourcing of our disaster recovery systems, which began in September 2005. As a result of outsourced disaster recovery systems,
we sold real estate that was no longer needed to house our owned disaster recovery data center. We continue to migrate our technology operations to fewer,
scalable, less expensive non-proprietary platforms. We are also continuing to take steps to exit certain low-margin businesses, primarily relating to providing
proprietary network connectivity to the Nasdaq Market Center. As we phase out these low margin Access Services, we expect our revenues and the corresponding
expenses to decrease (see Operating Results-Nasdaq Market Center below for further discussion). As a result, for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2005, we reduced total direct expenses by $23.8 million, or 21.1%, from $112.6 million to $88.8 million and by $45.1 million, or 14.1%, from $320.7 million to
$275.6 million, respectively, as compared with the same periods of 2004. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, in connection with taking
certain actions to improve our operational efficiency, we incurred charges of approximately $4.5 million and $17.9 million, respectively. During the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2004, we incurred similar charges of approximately $22.4 million and $37.1 million, respectively.
 

Some of the key steps we have taken to reduce our costs and expenses include:
 

 
•  Reducing our computer operations and communications primarily through the renegotiation of contracts with major suppliers and a reduction in the

number of technology operating platforms that we support. For the nine months ended September 30, 2005, our computer operations and data
communications expense was $47.5 million compared with $81.3 million for the same period in 2004;

 
 

•  Reducing our headcount from 891 at September 30, 2004 to 759 at September 30, 2005, which includes the employees acquired in the Brut and
Nasdaq Insurance Agency transactions; and

 

 
•  Consolidating our real estate facilities from approximately 528,800 square feet as of September 30, 2004 to approximately 437,900 square feet as of

September 30, 2005. As of September 30, 2005, Nasdaq is committed to approximately 512,400 square feet, however we have sublet approximately
69,600 square feet.
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We believe that our actions have positioned us to compete aggressively in all aspects of our business. We plan to continue to rationalize our business
activities and generate additional cost savings by managing our expense base and pursuing additional operational efficiencies and have identified additional
expense reduction opportunities that we intend to pursue. See “2005 and 2004 Cost Reductions,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” to the
condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion. We believe that the proposed INET transaction, once consummated, could provide additional
opportunities for cost reductions and synergies.
 
Sources of Revenues
 Market Services
 Nasdaq Market Center
 The Nasdaq Market Center is our transaction-based platform that provides our market participants with access to The Nasdaq Stock Market execution
services, such as quoting and trading capabilities, and reporting services such as trade reporting and risk management. We provide these quoting, trading, and
trade reporting services for securities listed on the Nasdaq National Market and the Nasdaq Capital Market, formerly known as The Nasdaq SmallCap Market, as
well as for securities authorized for trading on the OTCBB and for securities that are traded in the OTC market by NASD members. Effective October 1, 2005,
responsibility for the OTCBB and OTC were transferred to NASD. See “Related Party Transactions—Transfer of OTCBB Business to NASD,” of Note 3,
“Significant and Related Party Transactions,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion.
 

We provide our customers with the ability to electronically execute trades in equity securities. The primary fee for these execution services is a transaction
execution charge, assessed on a per share basis to the party that accesses the liquidity provided by another market participant. In most circumstances, we credit a
portion of the per share execution charge as a rebate to the market participant that provides the liquidity. We also earn revenues based on our share of trading
securities listed on the NYSE and Amex. Many of our competitors engage in aggressive price competition by reducing the transaction fees they charge customers
for trade execution. As a result of this competition, we have also significantly reduced the transaction fees we charge our customers for trade execution,
particularly for large-volume customers.
 

The Nasdaq Market Center also provides three primary revenue-generating reporting services: trade reporting, trade comparison and risk management.
Although we do not currently charge market participants for most of the trades they report to us, we do earn revenues for all trades reported to us in the form of
shared market information revenues under the UTP Plan.
 

Trade comparison revenues are generated by matching two market participants to a trade that they have submitted to us for trade reporting for a fee. We
also provide clearing firms with risk management services for a fee to assist them in monitoring their exposure to their correspondent brokers.
 

Finally, the Nasdaq Market Center provides market participants with the ability to access, process, display and integrates orders and quotes. We provide our
market participants with several alternatives for accessing the Nasdaq Market Center for a fee. We are taking steps to exit certain low-margin businesses such as
legacy Access Services products (see Operating Results-Nasdaq Market Center below for further discussion).
 
Nasdaq Market Services Subscriptions
 The primary source of revenues for Nasdaq Market Services Subscriptions is the collection and dissemination of price quotations and information
regarding price and volume of executed trades. We collect information, distribute it and earn revenues in two capacities as a member of the UTP Plan and as a
distributor of our proprietary market data. We also operate as the exclusive Securities Information Processor as part of the UTP
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Plan for the collection and dissemination of the best bid and offer information and last transaction information from the exchanges and markets that quote and
trade in Nasdaq-listed securities. We do not generate any profits from our role as the Securities Information Processor.
 

In our role as the Securities Information Processor, we disseminate information to data vendors, which the data vendors then sell to the public. After
deducting our expenses incurred as the Securities Information Processor, we distribute the tape fees to the respective UTP Plan participants, including ourselves,
based on a combination of the participants’ respective annual trade volume and share volume. Since our sharing in the UTP Plan is based on our market share, our
revenues from the sale of market information products and services are under competitive pressure from other securities exchanges that trade Nasdaq-listed
securities. As a result, we have implemented the General Revenue Sharing Program, that provides an incentive for quoting market participants to send orders and
report trades to the Nasdaq Market Center to stabilize Nasdaq’s share of UTP Plan revenues.
 

We also sell proprietary data products to market participants that choose to display trading interest on Nasdaq. We offer a range of proprietary data products
including Nasdaq TotalView (“TotalView”), our flagship market depth quote product. We operate several other proprietary services and data feed products,
including the Mutual Fund Quotation Service; the Mutual Fund Dissemination Service; our financial websites, Nasdaq.com and NasdaqTrader.com; and Nasdaq
Index Dissemination Service. In January 2005, Nasdaq launched Nasdaq OpenView (“OpenView”), which is similar to TotalView, but displays market depth for
NYSE-listed and Amex-listed stocks.
 
Issuer Services
 Corporate Client Group
 The Corporate Client Group provides customer support services and products to Nasdaq-listed companies and is responsible for obtaining new listings on
The Nasdaq Stock Market. We charge issuers an initial listing fee, a fee for listing of additional shares and an annual fee. The initial listing fee for securities listed
on The Nasdaq Stock Market includes a listing application fee and a total shares outstanding fee. The fee for listing of additional shares is based on the total
shares outstanding, which we review quarterly. Annual fees for securities listed on The Nasdaq Stock Market are based on total shares outstanding. In the
beginning of 2005, Nasdaq increased the amount of its annual fees for both the Nasdaq National and Nasdaq Capital Markets in a range of approximately 14.0%
to 31.0%. Initial listing and listing of additional shares fees are recognized on a straight-line basis over estimated service periods, which are six and four years,
respectively, based on our historical listing experience, pursuant to the requirements of SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin Topic 13: Revenue Recognition (“SAB
Topic 13”).
 

On January 1, 2005, Nasdaq purchased the remaining 50.0% interest in the Nasdaq Insurance Agency from AIG for nominal consideration. The agency
provides insurance brokerage services and specializes in the director and officer liability insurance market. The purchase of the Nasdaq Insurance Agency
provides current and future Nasdaq-listed companies with a full service corporate insurance broker offering customized risk management advice and insurance
placement services.
 
Nasdaq Financial Products
 Nasdaq Financial Products is responsible for introducing products that leverage, extend and enhance the Nasdaq brand, such as Nasdaq indexes and QQQ,
an ETF based on the Nasdaq-100 Index. Nasdaq Financial Products oversees the licensing of third party Nasdaq-branded financial products based on Nasdaq
indexes. In addition to licensing revenues, these products, particularly ETFs, can lead to increased investments in companies listed on The Nasdaq Stock Market,
which, in turn, could benefit our Market Services revenues.
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We license the right to use our trademarks in connection with trading QQQ under the UTP Plan to major stock markets in the United States. Every major
options market in the United States also licenses the right to use our trademarks to trade the equity options on QQQ from us. In addition, QQQ has a national
advertising campaign, which is separate from ours and paid for by QQQ, that demonstrates the success of the issuers included in the Nasdaq-100 Index.
 

Nasdaq primarily has two types of license agreements, transaction-based licenses and asset-based licenses. Transaction-based licenses are generally
renewable long term agreements. Customers are charged based on transaction volume or a minimum contract amount, or both. If a customer is charged based on
transaction volume, Nasdaq recognizes revenue when the transaction occurs. If a customer is charged based on a minimum contract amount, Nasdaq recognizes
revenue on a pro-rata basis over the licensing term. Asset-based licenses are also generally long term agreements. Customers are charged based on a percentage of
assets under management for licensed products, per the agreement, on a monthly or quarterly basis. These revenues are recorded on a monthly or quarterly basis
over the term of the license agreement. Recognition of licensing revenues is consistent with SAB Topic 13 as follows:
 
 •  Each agreement is evidenced by an executed license agreement representing persuasive evidence of an agreement;
 
 •  Revenues are recognized over the period that services are performed in accordance with the term of the license agreements;
 
 •  Licensing revenues are fixed or determinable and are based on a contractual amount, assets under management or transaction volume; and
 
 •  Collectibility of fees is reasonably assured.
 
Operating Results
 The following table sets forth total revenues by segment, cost of revenues and gross margin:
 

   

Three Months Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

   

    2005    

  

    2004    

  

    2005    

  

    2004    

 
   (in millions)  
Market Services   $ 164.6  $ 73.3  $ 453.4  $ 218.4 
Issuer Services    55.8   50.7   166.7   153.9 
Other    —     —     0.2   0.1 
      

Total revenues   $ 220.4  $ 124.0  $ 620.3  $ 372.4 

Liquidity rebates    (64.8)  (7.5)  (169.4)  (7.5)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees    (25.0)  (1.7)  (63.6)  (1.7)
      

Total cost of revenues    (89.8)  (9.2)  (233.0)  (9.2)
      
Gross margin   $ 130.6  $ 114.8  $ 387.3  $ 363.2 
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MARKET SERVICES
 The following table sets forth revenues, cost of revenues and gross margin from Market Services:
 

   

Three Months Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

   

    2005    

  

    2004    

  

    2005    

  

    2004    

 
   (in millions)  
Nasdaq Market Center:                  

Execution and trade reporting revenues   $ 116.9  $ 60.7  $ 345.8  $ 181.0 
Access services revenues    19.8   22.5   61.1   68.6 
Liquidity rebates(1)    —     (28.2)  (35.5)  (92.8)
Tape fee revenue sharing    (3.5)  (1.7)  (8.0)  (6.4)
Nasdaq General Revenue Sharing Program    (0.1)  (0.5)  (0.3)  (1.9)

      
Total Nasdaq Market Center revenues    133.1   52.8   363.1   148.5 

Cost of revenues                  
Liquidity rebates(1)    (64.8)  (7.5)  (169.4)  (7.5)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees    (25.0)  (1.7)  (63.6)  (1.7)

      
Total cost of revenues    (89.8)  (9.2)  (233.0)  (9.2)

      
Gross margin from Nasdaq Market Center    43.3   43.6   130.1   139.3 

      
Nasdaq Market Services Subscriptions:                  

Revenues(2)    47.9   44.5   140.8   137.9 
Nasdaq General Revenue Sharing Program    (1.2)  (4.6)  (4.4)  (14.1)
UTP Plan revenue sharing    (19.5)  (21.6)  (59.2)  (60.7)

      
Total Nasdaq Market Services Subscriptions revenues    27.2   18.3   77.2   63.1 
Other Market Services revenues    4.3   2.2   13.1   6.8 

      
Gross margin from Market Services   $ 74.8  $ 64.1  $ 220.4  $ 209.2 

      

(1) As noted in Note 2, “Basis of Presentation,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements, Nasdaq began reporting all execution revenues from
transactions executed through the Nasdaq Market Center on a gross basis in execution and trade reporting revenues and has recorded liquidity rebate
payments as cost of revenues as Nasdaq now has certain risk associated with trade execution subject to rule limitations and caps. This change in fact was
made on a prospective basis beginning April 1, 2005 as required under GAAP.

 (2) Includes eligible and non-eligible UTP Plan revenues. Eligible UTP Plan revenues are associated with the calculation and dissemination of the consolidated
national best bid and best offer (“inside quote”) and last sale information. These revenues are shared among UTP Plan participants. Non-eligible UTP Plan
revenues are associated with the calculation and dissemination of proprietary Nasdaq information and are not shared among UTP Plan participants.

 
Nasdaq Market Center
 Execution and trade reporting revenues increased $56.2 million, or 92.6%, and increased $164.8 million, or 91.0%, in the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2005, respectively, compared with the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, respectively, primarily due to additional trading activity
due to the acquisition of Brut, increases in Nasdaq’s execution market share for both Nasdaq-listed securities and securities listed on other exchanges and increase
in the percentage of share volume reported to Nasdaq’s systems. Partially offsetting these increases were fee reductions for the Nasdaq Market Center introduced
in 2004. However, despite increases in execution and trade reporting revenues, gross margin from Nasdaq Market Center decreased slightly in the three months
ended September 30, 2005 compared with the three months ended September 30, 2004 to $43.3 million and decreased $9.2 million, or 6.6%, to $130.1 million in
the nine months ended September 30, 2005 compared with the nine months ended September 30, 2004. Cost of revenues were $89.8
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million and $233.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, respectively, and was $9.2 million for both the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2004. The decreases in gross margin were due to an increase in the amount that Nasdaq rebated as a result of the increases from Brut activity and
market share and changes to the liquidity rebate tiers.
 

Nasdaq Market Center liquidity rebates, in which we credit a portion of the per share execution charge to the market participant that provides the liquidity,
was $64.8 million and $169.4 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, respectively, of which $29.6 million and $62.7 million relates to
liquidity rebate payments for the non-Brut portion of the Nasdaq Market Center for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, respectively. The
remaining rebate amounts of $35.2 million and $106.7 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, respectively, and $7.5 million for both
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, are Brut liquidity rebates. Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees were $25.0 million and $63.6 million for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, respectively, and $1.7 million for both the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 and are
additional cost of revenues for Brut.
 

Pursuant to EITF 99-19, Nasdaq recorded execution revenues from transactions executed through Brut on a gross basis in revenues and recorded expenses
such as liquidity rebate payments as cost of revenues as Brut acts as principal. Prior to the second quarter of 2005, Nasdaq’s other execution revenues were
reported net of liquidity rebate, which totaled $28.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2004, and $35.5 million and $92.8 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, as Nasdaq does not act as principal. However, in the second quarter of 2005, under Nasdaq’s new
Limitation of Liability Rule, Nasdaq, subject to certain caps, will provide compensation for losses due to malfunctions of the order-execution systems of the
Nasdaq Market Center. Therefore, pursuant to EITF 99-19, Nasdaq has recorded all execution revenues from transactions executed through the Nasdaq Market
Center on a gross basis in execution and trade reporting revenues and has recorded liquidity rebate payments as cost of revenues as Nasdaq now has certain risk
associated with trade execution subject to rule limitations and caps. This rule change in fact was made on a prospective basis beginning April 1, 2005 as required
under GAAP. This rule change did not have a material impact on the consolidated financial position or results of operations of Nasdaq in the second or third
quarters of 2005.
 

Access services revenues decreased $2.7 million, or 12.0%, and decreased $7.5 million, or 10.9%, in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005,
respectively, compared with the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, respectively, primarily due to a decline in the subscriber base for legacy
Access Services products, which are being discontinued. The revenues for these discontinued products are expected to continue to decline through the fourth
quarter of 2005 and totaled $14.5 million and $46.7 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, respectively, compared with $18.6 million
and $57.2 million for the same periods of 2004. Nasdaq is migrating its users away from proprietary network connectivity and moving towards industry standards
and third-party networks. By doing so, Nasdaq has been able to and will continue to reduce our technology and network costs and increase our systems’
scalability without affecting performance or reliability. Expenses related to the discontinued products were $14.0 million and $40.6 million for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2005, respectively, and $22.5 million and $76.2 million for the same periods of 2004. The industry standards and third party
products will be more efficient and cost effective but will produce lower revenues. However, these products will contribute more to Nasdaq’s operating results
than Nasdaq’s legacy Access Service Products.
 

Nasdaq Market Center tape fee revenue sharing increased $1.8 million in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and increased $1.6 million, or 25.0%,
for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. We share tape fee revenues from NYSE-listed and Amex-listed
securities through the Nasdaq Market Center tape fee revenue sharing. We earn tape fee revenues from NYSE-listed and Amex-listed securities based upon both
the percentage of trades reported to the Nasdaq Market Center for securities listed on these exchanges and the size of NYSE and Amex revenue sharing pools.
The increase in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 was primarily due to an increase in Nasdaq’s market share
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in both NYSE-listed and Amex-listed securities. However, partially offsetting the increase in the nine months ended September 30, 2005 was lower Nasdaq
market share in Amex-listed securities in the first quarter of 2005.
 

In January 2004, the Nasdaq Market Center began sharing revenues under the Nasdaq General Revenue Sharing Program. This discretionary program
shares operating revenue, which is interpreted to mean net revenue after expenses from all services that derive revenue from member trading and trade-reporting
activity in Nasdaq-listed securities. As such, the program is designed to provide an incentive for quoting market participants to send orders and report trades to
the Nasdaq Market Center. The amount of Nasdaq Market Center revenues shared under the Nasdaq General Revenue Sharing Program decreased $0.4 million, or
80.0%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased $1.6 million, or 84.2%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the
same periods of 2004. These decreases were primarily due to changes in revenue sharing under the program.
 
Nasdaq Market Services Subscriptions
 We provide subscribers with inside quote and last trade information through Level 1 Service, the best quote information for each market participant through
Nasdaq Quotation Dissemination Services and all price levels for each market participant through TotalView. These services are provided for securities listed on
The Nasdaq Stock Market to both professional and non-professional users. We also provide subscribers with quote information at all price levels for each market
participant’s trading of NYSE-listed and Amex-listed stocks through OpenView. In addition, we provide Mutual Fund Quotation Service, a service that collects
and disseminates daily price and related data for unit investment trusts, mutual funds and money market funds that are subscribers to this service. These
subscription revenues, which include eligible and non-eligible UTP Plan revenues, increased $3.4 million, or 7.6%, in the three months ended September 30,
2005 and increased $2.9 million, or 2.1%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. These increases were
primarily due to an increase in TotalView subscribers and the launch of OpenView in January 2005.
 

In January 2004, Nasdaq began sharing Market Services Subscriptions revenues under the Nasdaq General Revenue Sharing Program, discussed above.
The amount of Nasdaq Market Services Subscriptions revenues shared under the Nasdaq General Revenue Sharing Program decreased $3.4 million, or 73.9%, in
the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased $9.7 million, or 68.8%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same
periods of 2004. These decreases were primarily due to changes in revenue sharing under the program.
 

Nasdaq also shares tape fee revenues (i.e., revenues from the sale of tape data) for Nasdaq-listed securities through the UTP Plan. Under the revenue
sharing provision of the UTP Plan, Nasdaq is permitted to deduct certain costs associated with acting as the exclusive Securities Information Processor from the
total amount of tape fees collected. After these costs are deducted from the tape fees, Nasdaq distributes to the respective UTP Plan participants, including
Nasdaq, their share of tape fees based on a combination of their respective trade volume and share volume. Nasdaq tape fee revenue sharing allocated to UTP
Plan participants decreased $2.1 million, or 9.7%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased $1.5 million, or 2.5%, for the nine months ended
September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. The decreases in UTP Plan revenue sharing in the three and nine months ended September 30,
2005 were primarily due to a stronger market share, which includes Brut trade reporting activity, decreasing the amount Nasdaq shared with UTP participants.
Brut began to report its trades to the Nasdaq Market Center on September 1, 2004. See “Business Developments and Combinations—Acquisition of Brut,” of
Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” and Note 5, “Acquisition of Brut,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further
discussion. Partially offsetting the stronger market share, was a reduction in the costs of operating the Securities Information Processor and administering the
UTP Plan. Nasdaq operates the Securities Information Processor and administers the UTP Plan, and due to significant cost reduction efforts within Nasdaq,
Nasdaq has been able to reduce the costs of those activities, to the benefit of all UTP Plan exchanges that trade Nasdaq-listed securities. The cost reductions
resulted in an increase in net shareable income. In the first half of 2005, the reduction in the costs of running the UTP Plan were greater than the increase in
Nasdaq’s market share.
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Other Market Services
 Other Market Services revenues increased $2.1 million, or 95.5%, for the three months ended September 30, 2005 and increased $6.3 million, or 92.6%, for
the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. These increases were primarily due to the receipt of revenues from NASD
in 2005 for technology and development support services provided to NASD for a fixed income trade reporting platform. As discussed in “Related Party
Transactions—Related Party Revenues,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements, Nasdaq
entered into a new contract with NASD in November 2004 for these services.
 
ISSUER SERVICES
 The following table sets forth revenues from Issuer Services:
 

   

Three Months Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

   

    2005    

  

    2004    

  

    2005    

  

    2004    

   (in millions)
Issuer Services:                 

Corporate Client Group   $ 46.4  $ 41.3  $ 137.5  $ 122.9
Nasdaq Financial Products    9.4   9.4   29.2   31.0

         
Total Issuer Services revenues   $ 55.8  $ 50.7  $ 166.7  $ 153.9

         
 
Corporate Client Group
 The following table sets forth the revenues from the Corporate Client Group as reported in accordance with GAAP (“as reported”) and as would be
reported on a non-GAAP basis (“billed basis”). We believe that the presentation of billed basis revenues, as they relate to listing of additional shares fees and
initial listing fees, is a good indicator of current Corporate Client Group activity as billed basis information excludes the effects of recognizing revenues related to
initial listing fees and listing of additional shares fees over the six and four year periods, respectively.
 

  

Three Months Ended September 30,

   

Nine Months Ended September 30,

  

2005

 

2004

   

2005

 

2004

  

As
Reported

 

Billed
Basis

 

As
Reported

 

Billed
Basis

   

As
Reported

 

Billed
Basis

 

As
Reported

 

Billed
Basis

  (in millions)
Annual renewal fees  $ 27.3 $ 27.3 $ 23.1 $ 23.1   $ 80.0 $ 80.0 $ 67.9 $ 67.9
Listing of additional shares fees   9.6  7.7  9.2  12.8    28.5  33.1  27.6  38.4
Initial listing fees   7.2  6.9  7.7  7.0    22.4  17.5  23.5  19.7
Nasdaq Insurance Agency   1.2  1.2  —    —      3.3  3.3  —    —  
Other Corporate Client Group revenues   1.1  1.1  1.3  1.3    3.3  3.3  3.9  3.9
           

Total Corporate Client Group revenues  $ 46.4 $ 44.2 $ 41.3 $ 44.2   $ 137.5 $ 137.2 $ 122.9 $ 129.9

           
 

Corporate Client Group revenues, on an as reported basis, increased $5.1 million, or 12.3%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and increased
$14.6 million, or 11.9%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004.
 

Corporate Client Group revenues are primarily derived from fees for annual renewals, listing of additional shares and initial listings for companies listed on
The Nasdaq Stock Market. Fees are generally calculated based
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upon total shares outstanding for the issuing company. These fees are initially deferred and amortized over the estimated periods for which the services are
provided. Revenues from annual renewal fees are amortized on a pro-rata basis over the calendar year and initial listing fees and listing of additional shares fees
are amortized over six and four years, respectively. The difference between the as reported revenues and the billed basis revenues is due to the amortization of
fees in accordance with GAAP. See Note 6, “Deferred Revenue,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion.
 

Annual renewal fees on both an as reported and billed basis increased $4.2 million, or 18.2%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and increased
$12.1 million, or 17.8%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. These increases were primarily due to an
increase in annual renewal fees in 2005 for both the Nasdaq National and Nasdaq Capital Markets in a range of approximately 14.0% to 31.0%. Partially
offsetting the increases in fees was a reduction in the number of companies listed on The Nasdaq Stock Market from 3,333 on January 1, 2004 to 3,271 on
January 1, 2005, the date on which listed companies are billed their annual fees. The decrease in the number of listed companies in 2005 was due to 322 issuers
delisted by Nasdaq during 2004 primarily for failure to meet The Nasdaq Stock Market’s listing standards and other reasons, including mergers and acquisitions.
Partially offsetting this decline were 260 new listings in 2004.
 

Listing of additional shares fees, on an as reported basis, increased $0.4 million, or 4.3%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and increased $0.9
million, or 3.3%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. On a billed basis, listing of additional shares fees
decreased $5.1 million, or 39.8%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased $5.3 million, or 13.8%, for the nine months ended September 30,
2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. There were 50 and 145 secondary offerings during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005,
respectively, compared with 46 and 181 secondary offerings during the same periods of 2004.
 

Initial listing fees, on an as reported basis, decreased $0.5 million, or 6.5%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased $1.1 million, or
4.7%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. On a billed basis, initial listing fees decreased $0.1 million, or
1.4%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased $2.2 million, or 11.2%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the
same periods of 2004. The decreases in initial listing fees on a billed basis were primarily due to the elimination of entry fees in 2005 for companies that switched
to the Nasdaq National Market or the Nasdaq Capital Market from other exchanges. Also, contributing to the decrease for the nine months ended September 30,
2005, was a decline in the number of initial public offerings. There were 74 new listings, including 46 new initial public offerings, during the three months ended
September 30, 2005 compared with 69 new listings, including 41 new initial public offerings, during the same period of 2004. During the nine months ended
September 30, 2005, there were 192 new listings including 91 new public offerings compared with 188 new listings, including 105 new public offerings, during
the nine months ended September 30, 2004.
 

Nasdaq Insurance Agency revenues on both an as reported and billed basis were $1.2 million and $3.3 million for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2005, respectively. Beginning January 1, 2005, as a result of acquiring the remaining 50.0% interest in the Nasdaq Insurance Agency, the accounts
of the Nasdaq Insurance Agency are now consolidated with Nasdaq results. The Nasdaq Insurance Agency’s revenues increased in both the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2005 compared with the same periods of 2004, primarily due to new business efforts, partially offset by price reductions.
 

Other Corporate Client Group revenues on both an as reported and billed basis decreased $0.2 million, or 15.4%, in the three months ended September 30,
2005 and decreased $0.6 million, or 15.4%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004.
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Nasdaq Financial Products
 The following table sets forth revenues from Nasdaq Financial Products:
 

   

Three Months Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

   

    2005    

  

    2004    

  

    2005    

  

    2004    

   (in millions)
Licensing revenues   $ 8.3  $ 8.4  $ 26.3  $ 28.2
Other Nasdaq Financial Products revenues    1.1   1.0   2.9   2.8
         

Total Nasdaq Financial Products revenues   $ 9.4  $ 9.4  $ 29.2  $ 31.0

         
 

Nasdaq Financial Products revenues were $9.4 million for both the three months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004. Nasdaq Financial Products revenues
decreased $1.8 million, or 5.8%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same period of 2004.
 

Licensing revenues decreased $0.1 million, or 1.2%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased $1.9 million, or 6.7%, for the nine
months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. The decrease in the nine months ended September 30, 2005 was primarily due to
reduced licensing revenues related to the QQQ as a result of its listing moving from Amex to The Nasdaq Stock Market in the fourth quarter of 2004. Licensing
revenues primarily include trademark and licensing revenues related to the QQQ and other financial products linked to Nasdaq indexes issued in the United States
and abroad. QQQQ is the trading symbol for the shares of the Nasdaq-100 Index Tracking Stock. QQQ is one of the registered names of the Nasdaq-100 Index
Tracking Stock. QQQ represents units of beneficial interest in a unit investment trust, the Nasdaq-100 Trust that holds shares of the top 100 U.S. and international
non-financial stocks listed on The Nasdaq Stock Market that comprise the Nasdaq-100 Index.
 
Direct Expenses
 

   

Three Months Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

   

    2005    

  

    2004    

  

    2005    

  

    2004    

   (in millions)
Compensation and benefits   $ 36.2  $ 38.1  $ 110.4  $ 112.4
Marketing and advertising    1.5   2.8   4.8   9.0
Depreciation and amortization    13.6   18.9   46.8   55.0
Professional and contract services    7.4   6.7   21.4   16.6
Computer operations and data communications    15.4   22.6   47.5   81.3
Provision for bad debts    0.1   0.8   —     1.3
Occupancy    7.2   7.1   21.3   21.3
General and administrative    7.4   15.6   23.4   23.8
         

Total direct expenses   $ 88.8  $ 112.6  $ 275.6  $ 320.7

         
 

Direct expenses decreased $23.8 million, or 21.1%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased $45.1 million, or 14.1%, for the nine
months ended September 20, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. These decreases were primarily due to a reduction in general and administrative
expense for the three months ended September 30, 2005 and reductions in depreciation and amortization expense and computer operations and data
communications expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005.
 

Compensation and benefits expense decreased $1.9 million, or 5.0%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased $2.0 million, or 1.8%,
for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. These decreases were primarily due to lower salaries associated with
decreased headcount related
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to workforce reductions. Total headcount was 759 on September 30, 2005 compared with 891 on September 30, 2004. Nasdaq also incurred lower severance and
outplacement charges in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. In 2004, 146 positions were eliminated
and in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, there were additional workforce reductions eliminating 6 and 35 positions, respectively. See “2005
and 2004 Cost Reductions,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion.
Partially offsetting these decreases was an increase in incentive compensation reflecting stronger financial performance.
 

Marketing and advertising expense decreased $1.3 million, or 46.4%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased $4.2 million, or 46.7%,
for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. These decreases were primarily due to a decline in overall marketing
and advertising expenditures, as part of Nasdaq’s cost reduction plan.
 

Depreciation and amortization expense decreased $5.3 million, or 28.0%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased $8.2 million, or
14.9%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. These decreases in depreciation and amortization expense were
primarily due to declines in incremental depreciation and amortization expense on certain equipment associated with Nasdaq’s quoting platform and its trading
and quoting network as Nasdaq migrates to lower cost operating environments as part of Nasdaq’s cost reduction plan. See “2005 and 2004 Cost Reductions,” of
Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion. Partially offsetting these
decreases was intangible amortization expense on identifiable intangible assets acquired in the Brut and Nasdaq Insurance Agency acquisitions. See “Business
Developments and Combinations—Acquisition of Brut and Purchase of Nasdaq Insurance Agency,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” and
Note 5, “Acquisition of Brut,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion.
 

Professional and contract services expense increased $0.7 million, or 10.4%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and increased $4.8 million, or
28.9%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. These increases were primarily due to reduced cost
reimbursements for support services from NASD related to a new contract entered into with NASD on November 1, 2004 for a fixed income trade reporting
platform. See “Related Party Transactions—Related Party Revenues,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” to the condensed consolidated
financial statements for further discussion. Also contributing to the increases for both periods were increases in professional fees associated with Sarbanes-Oxley
compliance and activities related to Brut.
 

Computer operations and data communications expense decreased $7.2 million, or 31.9%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased
$33.8 million, or 41.6%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. These decreases were primarily due to lower
costs due to the favorable renegotiation of certain maintenance contracts and hardware leases due to the planned retirement of certain equipment and lower costs
associated with providing communication lines to customers due to lower demand for legacy Access Services, which are being discontinued. Also contributing to
the decrease for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 was lower costs associated with the renegotiated MCI contract effective June 1, 2004. For further
discussion of the discontinuation of legacy Access Services products, see Operating Results—Nasdaq Market Center.
 

Provision for bad debts decreased $0.7 million, or 87.5%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased $1.3 million, or 100.0%, for the
nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. These decreases were primarily due to increases in collections and decreases in
past due balances.
 

Occupancy expense increased $0.1 million, or 1.4%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and was flat for the nine months ended September 30,
2005, compared with the same periods of 2004.
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General and administrative expense decreased $8.2 million, or 52.6%, in the three months ended September 30, 2005 and decreased $0.4 million, or 1.7%,
for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared with the same periods of 2004. These decreases were primarily due to an estimated sublease loss of
$12.8 million and $13.0 million recorded in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, respectively, primarily for expansion space on one of the floors
at One Liberty Plaza as Nasdaq’s management did not intend to occupy this space. Partially offsetting this charge, was a release of a sublease loss reserve of $1.9
million, net of rental payments, in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, on leased property in Rockville, Maryland as Nasdaq’s management re-
evaluated its decision to vacate this space and decided instead to sell the Key West building. The decreases were also partially offset by a $1.8 million charge
recorded in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, for the change in the fair market value on the amount of additional payment to NASD for
Nasdaq’s Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock. In addition to the above, for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, the decrease was further offset by a $7.4
million loss recorded on the restructuring of the $240 million Convertible Notes in April 2005 in connection with the financing of the Acquisition. See “2005 and
2004 Cost Reductions” and “Related Party Transactions—Preferred Stock,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” and “Acquisition,” of Note
4, “Acquisition of Instinet,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion.
 
Support Costs From Related Parties, net
 Support costs from related parties, net were $10.5 million and $11.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, a
decrease of $0.6 million, or 5.4%, and $31.3 million and $34.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, a decrease of $3.0
million, or 8.7%. These decreases primarily reflect a reduction in surveillance and other regulatory charges from NASD Regulation, Inc. primarily due to NASD’s
review and allocation of expenses among the markets and members it regulates.
 
Net Interest Expense
 Net interest expense was $0.7 million and $1.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, a decrease of $0.7 million,
or 50.0%, and $3.7 million and $4.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, a decrease of $0.3 million, or 7.5%. These
decreases were primarily due to interest income earned on the proceeds from the issuance of the $205 million Convertible Notes, which is held in a restricted cash
account, and a lower interest coupon rate on the $240 million Convertible Notes. Partially offsetting these decreases was additional interest expense from the
$205 million Convertible Notes issued in April 2005 in connection with the financing of the Acquisition. See “Acquisition,” of Note 4, “Acquisition of Instinet,”
to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion.
 
Income Taxes
 Nasdaq’s income tax provision was $12.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2005 compared to an income tax benefit of $4.8 million for the
three months ended September 30, 2004, an increase of $17.7 million. The overall effective tax rate for the three months ended September 30, 2005 was 42.0%
compared with 46.9% for the three months ended September 30, 2004. Nasdaq’s income tax provision was $32.3 million and $0.3 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, an increase of $32.0 million. The overall effective tax rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 was
42.0% compared with 5.6% for the nine months ended September 30, 2004. The change in Nasdaq’s effective tax rate for the nine months ended September 30,
2005 was primarily due to a loss on the restructuring of the $240 million Convertible Notes, a portion of which is not deductible for U.S. income tax purposes.
See “Acquisition,” of Note 4, “Acquisition of Instinet,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion. Additionally, the effective tax
rate for both the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 was lower than the effective tax rate for the same periods of 2005 due to the realization of
research and development tax credits as well as a reduction of a valuation allowance related to a foreign net operating loss carryforward.
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The effective tax rate may vary from period to period depending on, among other factors, the geographic and business mix of earnings and losses. These
same and other factors, including history of pre-tax earnings and losses, are taken into account in assessing the ability to realize deferred tax assets.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 Nasdaq’s Treasury department manages Nasdaq’s capital structure, funding, liquidity, collateral and relationships with bankers, investment advisors and
creditors. The Treasury department works jointly with subsidiaries to manage internal and external borrowings.
 

The Nasdaq Board of Directors approved an investment policy for Nasdaq and its subsidiaries for internally and externally managed portfolios. The goal of
the policy is to maintain adequate liquidity at all times and to fund current budgeted operating and capital requirements and to maximize returns. All securities
must meet credit rating standards as established by the policy and must be denominated in subsidiary specific currencies. The investment portfolio duration must
not exceed 18 months. As of October 2003, the policy prohibits the purchasing of any investment in equity securities. The policy also prohibits any investment in
debt interest in an entity that derives more than 25.0% of its gross revenue from the combined broker-dealer and/or investment advisory businesses of all of
Nasdaq’s subsidiaries and affiliates. Nasdaq’s investment policy is reviewed annually and was re-approved on March 2, 2005. Nasdaq also periodically reviews
its investments and investment managers.
 

Cash and cash equivalents and available-for-sale investments totaled $514.7 million at September 30, 2005 compared with $233.1 million at December 31,
2004, an increase of $281.6 million. This increase was primarily due to the proceeds received from the issuance of the $205 million Convertible Notes in April
2005, the receipt of funds from the sale of the Key West building to NASD, receipt of Corporate Client Group’s annual fees and positive cash flows generated
from operations. The cash received from the issuance of the $205 million Convertible Notes is held in a restricted cash account. Partially offsetting these
increases was the payment for the partial redemption of Nasdaq’s Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock. See “Business Developments and Combinations—
Acquisition of Instinet Group” and “Related Party Transactions—Sale of Building,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” and “Acquisition”
and “Stock Repurchase and Waiver Agreement,” of Note 4, “Acquisition of Instinet Group,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further
discussion.
 
Operating Activities
 Nasdaq relies primarily on cash flows from operations to provide working capital for current and future operations. Cash flows provided by operating
activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 totaled $103.4 million compared with $119.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004, a
decrease of $16.0 million, or 13.4%. Cash inflows are primarily due to cash received from customers less cash paid to suppliers, employees and related parties.
The decrease in operating cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 compared with the same period of 2004 was primarily due to timing of
collections of receivables and payments of liabilities.
 
Investing Activities
 Cash used in investing activities was $71.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 compared with $213.1 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2004, a decrease of $141.5 million, or 66.4%, primarily due to the acquisition of Brut completed on September 7, 2004 for a total consideration of
$190.0 million, plus post-closing adjustments. See “Business Developments and Combinations—Acquisition of Brut,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party
Transactions,” and Note 5, “Acquisition of Brut,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion. During the nine months ended
September 30, 2005, Nasdaq purchased $436.5 million of available-for-sale investments and $12.5 million of held-to-maturity
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investments. Nasdaq also funded $27.5 million for the acquisition of Carpenter Moore. See “Business Developments and Combinations—Acquisition of
Carpenter Moore,” of Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion. Capital
expenditures and sales of property and equipment were $13.5 million and $18.0 million, respectively. See “Related Party Transactions—Sale of Building,” of
Note 3, “Significant and Related Party Transactions,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion. Investing activities also included
proceeds of $383.7 million and $12.5 million from the redemption and maturities of available-for-sale investments and maturities of held-to-maturity investments,
respectively. During the nine months ended September 30, 2004, Nasdaq purchased $213.2 million of available-for-sale investments and $29.1 million of held-to-
maturity investments. Capital expenditures for property and equipment were $13.8 million. Investing activities also included proceeds of $206.0 million and
$26.8 million from the redemption of available-for-sale investments and maturities of held-to-maturity investments, respectively.
 
Financing Activities
 Cash provided by financing activities was $198.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 compared with cash used in financing activities of
$7.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004, an increase of $206.1 million. The increase in the nine months ended September 30, 2005, as
compared with the same period of 2004 was primarily due to the issuance of the $205 million Convertible Notes partially offset by the partial redemption of
Nasdaq’s Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock. See “Acquisition” and “Stock Repurchase and Waiver Agreement,” of Note 4, “Acquisition of Instinet Group,” to
the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion. At September 30, 2005, none of Nasdaq’s lenders are affiliated with Nasdaq, except to the
extent, if any, that H&F and SLP would be deemed affiliates of Nasdaq due to their ownership of the $240 million Convertible Notes and $205 million
Convertible Notes and associated warrants. See “Long-term Debt,” of Note 4, “Acquisition of Instinet Group,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for further discussion.
 
Capital Resources and Working Capital
 Working capital (calculated as current assets, reduced for held-to-maturity investments classified as current assets, less current liabilities) was $467.5
million at September 30, 2005 compared with $169.3 million at December 31, 2004, an increase of $298.2 million.
 

Nasdaq has been able to generate sufficient funds from operations to meet working capital requirements. Except for the un-drawn $50.0 million five-year
revolving line of credit obtained to finance the Instinet Acquisition, Nasdaq does not have any lines of credit. Nasdaq is currently in discussions with the joint
lead arrangers and joint bookrunners about the possibility of increasing the $50.0 million five-year revolving line of credit from $50.0 million to $75.0 million.
Nasdaq believes that the liquidity provided by existing cash and cash equivalents, investments and cash generated from operations will provide sufficient capital
to meet current and future operating requirements. Nasdaq also believes that the proceeds from the issuance of the $205 million Convertible Notes, the
restructuring of the $240 million Convertible Notes and the $750 million Senior Term Debt commitment along with a $50.0 million five-year revolving line of
credit, will meet its needs to finance the Acquisition. Upon consummation of the Acquisition, and in conjunction with the issuance of the $750 million Senior
Term Debt, Nasdaq is obligated to repay in full the $25 million Senior Notes. Nasdaq expects to record a loss on the early extinguishment of debt of the $25
million Senior Notes of approximately $1.5 million and expects to use the proceeds from the issuance of the $750 million Senior Term Debt to finance the
redemption. See “Acquisition,” of Note 4, “Acquisition of Instinet Group,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further discussion. Nasdaq will
continue to explore alternative sources of financing that may increase liquidity in the future.
 

Our broker-dealer subsidiary, Brut, is subject to regulatory requirements intended to ensure its respective general financial soundness and liquidity, which
requires that Brut comply with certain minimum capital
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requirements. At September 30, 2005, Brut was required to maintain minimum net capital of $0.3 million and had total net capital of approximately $8.3 million
or $8.0 million in excess of the minimum amount required.
 
Contractual Obligations and Contingent Commitments
 Nasdaq has contractual obligations to make future payments under long-term debt, long-term non-cancelable lease agreements and other obligations and
has contingent commitments under a variety of arrangements. As noted above, Nasdaq issued additional long-term debt in the second quarter of 2005 and has
additional financing commitments for the Acquisition. For further discussion of Nasdaq’s commitments and contingencies as of September 30, 2005, see Note 11,
“Commitments and Contingencies,” to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
 
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 Market risk represents the risks of changes in the value of a financial instrument, derivative or non-derivative, caused by fluctuations in interest rates and
equity prices. Our primary market risk is associated with fluctuations in interest rates and the effects that such fluctuations may have on our investment portfolio
and outstanding debt. At September 30, 2005, investments consist of fixed income instruments with an average duration of 0.31 years. Our primary investment
objective in debt securities is to preserve principal while maximizing yields, without significantly increasing risk. At September 30, 2005, our outstanding debt
obligations generally specify a fixed interest rate until May 2007 and a floating interest rate based on the lender’s cost of funds until maturity in 2012 for
Nasdaq’s $25 million Senior Notes. These investment securities and outstanding debt are subject to interest rate risk and their fair values may fluctuate with
changes in interest rates. Management does not believe that a 100 basis point fluctuation in market interest rates will have a material effect on the carrying value
of our investment portfolio or outstanding debt at September 30, 2005. We do not currently hedge these interest rates.
 

At September 30, 2005, we had no significant foreign currency exposure or related hedges. We periodically reevaluate our hedging policies and may
choose to enter into future transactions.
 

We are exposed to credit risk from third parties, including customers, counterparties and clearing agents. These parties may default on their obligations to
us due to bankruptcy, lack of liquidity, operational failure or other reasons. In particular, our subsidiary, Brut, may be exposed to credit risk, due to the default of
trading counterparties, in connection with the external routing and agency brokerage services Brut provides its customers. While we are not exposed to
counterparty risk for trades executed on the Nasdaq Market Center, we are exposed to counterparty risk in connection with trades executed on or through the Brut
ECN system (“Brut System Trades”), given that Brut, acts as central counterparty for these trades. Brut System Trades in Nasdaq-listed securities and routed to
the NYSE with broker-dealer clients are cleared by Brut, as a member of the NSCC. Brut System Trades with non-broker-dealer customers are cleared by Merrill
Lynch Professional Clearing Corporation pursuant to a clearing agreement. Pursuant to the rules of the NSCC and Brut’s clearing agreement, Brut is liable for any
losses incurred due to counterparty’s failure to satisfy its contractual obligations, either by making payment or delivering securities. Adverse movements in the
prices of securities that are subject to these transactions can increase our credit risk. However, we believe that the risk of material loss is limited, as Brut
customers are not permitted to trade on margin, NSCC rules limit counterparty risk on self-cleared transactions by establishing credit limit and capital deposit
requirements for all brokers that clear with NSCC, and transactions with institutional customers are cleared only if the institutional customer delivers the
appropriate securities or funds on the appropriate settlement date. Brut has never incurred a liability due to a customer’s failure to satisfy its contractual
obligations as a counterparty to a Brut System Trade. Credit difficulties or insolvency or the perceived possibility of credit difficulties or insolvency of one or
more larger or visible market participants could also result in market-wide credit difficulties or other market disruptions. We also have credit risk related to
transaction fees that are billed to customers on a monthly basis, in arrears. Our potential exposure to credit losses on these transactions is represented by the
receivable balances on our Condensed Consolidated
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Balance Sheets. Our customers are financial institutions whose ability to satisfy their contractual obligations may be impacted by volatile securities markets.
Credit losses such as those described above could adversely affect our consolidated financial position and results of operations.
 
Item 4. Controls and Procedures
 (a). Disclosure controls and procedures. Nasdaq’s management, with the participation of Nasdaq’s President and Chief Executive Officer and Executive
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of Nasdaq’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) and Rule
15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”)) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based upon that evaluation,
Nasdaq’s President and Chief Executive Officer and Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that, as of the end of such period,
Nasdaq’s disclosure controls and procedures are effective.
 

(b). Internal control over financial reporting. There have been no changes in Nasdaq’s internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-
15(f) and Rule 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) during the fiscal quarter to which this report relates that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to
materially affect, Nasdaq’s internal control over financial reporting.
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The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.
 PART II—OTHER INFORMATION
 
Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders
 At our special meeting of stockholders held on September 14, 2005, the following matters were submitted to a vote of security holders:
 1. A proposal was submitted and adopted for the potential issuance of 536,990 shares of our common stock, par value $0.01 per share, upon conversion of
$7,786,355 aggregate principal amount of our 3.75% Series A Convertible Notes 2012 (“Series A Notes”).
 

Votes For   85,629,206
Votes Against   222,817
Abstentions   30,518
Broker Non-Vote   15,226,534

 
2. A proposal was submitted and adopted to amend our Restated Certificate of Incorporation (“Certificate of Incorporation”) to grant holders of our Series

A Notes and 3.75% Series B Convertible Notes due 2012 the right to vote with the holders of our common stock and Series B Preferred Stock, par value $0.01
per share, on all matters submitted to a vote of our stockholders.
 

Votes For   85,390,810
Votes Against   459,660
Abstentions   32,071
Broker Non-Vote   15,226,534

 
3. A proposal was submitted and adopted to amend our Certificate of Incorporation to conform to Nasdaq’s pending application for registration as a

national securities exchange.
 

Votes For   101,066,003
Votes Against   20,681
Abstentions   22,391
Broker Non-Vote   0

 
In addition, the holder of Nasdaq’s one outstanding share of Series B Preferred Stock voted in favor of proposal 3.
 

Proposal 1 required the affirmative votes of a majority of the total number of votes entitled to vote at the special meeting. Proposals 2 and 3 required the
affirmative vote of 66 2/3% of the total number of votes entitled to vote at the special meeting. Proposal 3 also required the approval of the holder of Nasdaq’s
one share of Series B Preferred Stock, voting as a separate class. Accordingly, each of proposals 1, 2 and 3 was approved.
 
Item 6. Exhibits
 The exhibits required by this item are set forth on the Exhibit Index attached hereto.
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 
    THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET, INC.
    (Registrant)

Date: November 8, 2005    By:  /s/    ROBERT GREIFELD        
      Name:  Robert Greifeld
      Title:  Chief Executive Officer and President

Date: November 8, 2005    By:  /s/    DAVID P. WARREN        
      Name:  David P. Warren
      Title:  Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 

Exhibit No.

  

Exhibit Name

  9.1

  

Third Amendment to Voting Trust Agreement among The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc., National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.,
and The Bank of New York, dated as of August 31, 2005 (attached as an exhibit to Nasdaq’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed
September 1, 2005).

10.1

  

OTCBB and OTC Equities Revocation of Delegation and Asset Transfer and Services Agreement among The Nasdaq Stock Market,
Inc. and National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., executed September 2, 2005 (attached as an exhibit to Nasdaq’s Current
Report on Form 8-K, filed September 9, 2005).

11.1

  

Computation of Per Share Earnings (omitted in accordance with section (b)(11) of Item 601 of Regulation S-K. The calculation of per
share earnings is set forth in Part I, Item 1, in Note 12 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Capital Stock and Earnings
Per Share)).

31.1   Certification of Chief Executive Officer and President pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (“Sarbanes-Oxley”).

31.2   Certification of Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of Sarbanes-Oxley.

32.1   Certifications Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of Sarbanes-Oxley.
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Exhibit 31.1
 

Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification of the Chief Executive Officer
 
I, Robert Greifeld, certify that:
 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:
 (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably

likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.
 

Date: November 8, 2005    By:  /s/    ROBERT GREIFELD        
        Robert Greifeld
        Chief Executive Officer and President



Exhibit 31.2
 

Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification of the Chief Financial Officer
 
I, David P. Warren, certify that:
 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:
 (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably

likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.
 

Date: November 8, 2005    By:  /s/    DAVID P. WARREN        
        David P. Warren
        Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1
 

Certification of CEO and CFO Pursuant to
18 U.S.C. Section 1350
as Adopted Pursuant to

Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
 

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ended September 30, 2005 as
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), Robert Greifeld, as Chief Executive Officer and President of the Company,
and David P. Warren, as Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the Company, each hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted
pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the best of his knowledge:
 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of the operations of the

Company.
 

By:  /s/    ROBERT GREIFELD        
Name: Robert Greifeld
Title:  Chief Executive Officer and President
 
Date: November 8, 2005

By:  /s/    DAVID P. WARREN        
Name: David P. Warren
Title:  Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
 
Date: November 8, 2005
 

This certification accompanies the Report pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent required by the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of § 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.


